FUNAI

MODEL V'3 E E
viS HQ

VIDEO CASSETTE RECORDER

HQ

Video cassette recorders bearing the “HQ" mark incorporate
VHS high quality technology. Note that there is interchangea-
bility with former VHS video cassette recorder.

[~
HGQ E} PLAY <« B »» - o LAY
[—] ALTO AEWINO/ATO E JEC T R E
'——=W TLOOUCONTER | mENT s 50 :wl: m PALSE /STRL T _OWeEL A~ L]
FUNAL R S S Smtims tomn on srsrew MADE IN JAPAN [ ]
m ﬁ

SERVICE MANUAL



IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECUATIONS

B W

© 00~

10.
1.

12.
. SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHARTS
14,
15.

16.
. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

. IC PIN FUNCTIONS

CONTENTS

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

SERVICE JIG AND TOOLS

STANDARD MAINTENANCE

4-1. Service schedule of component

4-2. Cleaning
MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

Tape transport adjustment flow chart

. Tape running position adjustment

. Audio control erase adjustment

. Envelope waveforme adjustment
. Audio control erase height“tilt adjustment

. Audio control erase azimuth adjustment
OCK DIAGRAM

-1.
-2
-3
-4. X value adjustment (PB FM PEAK ADJUSTMENT)
-5
-6
-7

-1. VideoAudio

Wave Form

6-2. System control,”Servo/ Timer

ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS
TEST POINT
9-1. Main P.C.Board

9-2. Timer P.C.Board

9-3. Head Amp P.C.Board

9-4. Audio P.C.Board

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
P.C.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS

11-1-1. Main P.C.Board Top View
11-1-2. Main P.C.Board Bottom View

11-2-1. Audio P.C.Board Top View

. Audio P.C.Board Bottom View

. Head Amp P.C.Board Top View

. Head Amp P.C.Board Bottom View

. Connector A P.C.Board Top View

. Connector C.Board Bottom View

. Connector Board Top View

A P.
B P.C.
. Connector B P.C.Board Bottom View
C P.C.
C P.C.

. Connector Board Bottom View
. Jack P.C.Board Top View

. Jack P.C.Board Bottom View

1

2

1

2

1

2

-1. Connector Board Top View
2

1

2

1

2

1. Control P.C.Board Top View
1.

11-9-1. Timer P.C.Board Top View

11-10-1. Joint P.C.Board Top View

11-11-1. Power Supply P.C.Board Top View

11-11-2. Power Supply P.C.Board Bottom View

WIRING DIAGRAM

LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS

EXPLODED VIEW,/MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

15-1. Exploded View (Cabinet)

15-2. Exploded View (Front)

156-3. Mechanical Parts List (Cabinet/Front)
15-4. Exploded View,Deck Parts List

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

17-1. Audio,/Head Amp.”Power Supply

17-2. Timer,/Control /Tuner,/Joint

17-3. Video,/Servo,”System Control

e e

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Examine the area surrounding the repaired location for damage or deterioration,

parts and wires have been returned to original positions,

Afterwards,

confirm the specified values in order to verify compliance with safety standards,

1. Insulation resistance test
Confirm the specified insulation resistance or greater between power cord plug prongs and externally

exposed parts of the set (RF terminals,

antenna terminals,

terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ). See table below,

2. Dielectric strength test
Confirm specified dielectric strength or greater between power cord plug prongs and exposed
video and audio input and output

accessible parts of the set (RF terminals,

antenna terminals,

terminais, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ), See table below,

3. Clearance distance

Observe that screws,
perform the following tests and

video and audio input and output

When replacing primary circuit components,
confirm specified clearance distance (d), (d’) d Primary
between soidered terminals, and between circuit
terminals and surrounding metallic parts. See Chassis d terminals
table below, ]
a
|
L 1
Table | : Ratings for selected areas
AC Line Volt Reqi Insulation Dielectric Clearance
'ne voitage egion Resistance Strength Distance (d) (d")
110 to 130 V USA & Canada - 900 V Iminute =3.2 mm
% 110 to 130 V Europe Z10 MQ =4 mm (d)
3 kV Iminute
200 to 240 V Australia /500 V DC =6 mm (d")

% Class || model only,

Note:

This table is unofficial and for reference oniy. Be sure to confirm the precise
values for your particular country and locality,

FPS-2



4. Leakage current test
Confirm specified or lower leakage current between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and
externally exposed accessible parts (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and
output terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ).

Measuring Method : (Power ON)

Insert toad 7 between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and exposed accessible parts
Use an AC voltmeter to measure across both terminals of load Z

See figure and following table,

Exposed O——
accessible part

AC Voltmeter
Z (high impedance)

S —

B QOtarth Ground,
power cord plug prongs

Table 2 : Leakage current ratings for selected areas
AC Line Voltage Region Load 7 Leakage Current(i) | Earth Ground (B) to:
0. 1 SMF
110 to 130 V USA & 1220_5 mA rms Exposed accessible
Canada parts
i« 5 k

o—AAN—0 1=<0.7 mA peak | Antenna terminals
110 to 130 V Europe 2 kQ 1<2 mA dc
200 to 240 V Australia

o—A\N—o0 1=0.7 mA peak | Other terminals
5 k@ 1=<2 mA dc

Note: This table is unofficial and for reference only, Be sure to confirm the precise
values for your particular country and locality.

H FPS-2

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Prior to shipment from the factory, our products are strictly inspected to conform the recognized
product safety and electrical codes of the countries in which they are to be soid. However, in order to
maintain such compliance, it is equally important to impiement the following precautions when a set is
being serviced,

® Precautions during Servicing

1. Locations requiring special caution are denoted by labels and inscribed on the cabinet, chassis and
certain parts of the product. When performing service, be sure to read and comply with these and
other cautionary notices appearing in the operation and service manuals,

2. Parts identified by the A\ symbol parts are critical for safety
Replace only with specified part numbers,

3. Use specified internal wiring, Note especially :
1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads

§. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous
five parts, Note especially :
1} Insulation Tape
2) PVC tubing
3) Spacers
4) Insulation sheets for transistors

;

N?
S

i FIS-2



When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors,
etc.) wrap ends of wires securely around the terminals before soldering,

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heat sinks, oxide metal film resistors,
fusible resistors, etc )

Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts,
When a power cord has been replaced, check that |(0-15 kg of force in any direction will not loosen
it

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations,

v FIS-2

1. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)

1-1 Top Cabinet Removal (Fig, 1-1)

® Remove 3 screws (A).

{-2 Bottom Panel Removal (Fig, 1-2)

® Remove 7 screws (B).

1-3 Front Ass’y Removal (Figs. -3 and ]-4)

® Remove 3 screws (C).

® Remove Deck Angle (D).

® {Unfasten 3 hooks (E) from Cabinet
top and bottom,

1-4 Main PCB Removal (Fig. 1-3)

® Remove | screw (F),

® Remove 2 screws (G).

® Remove Supporter Holder (H).

® Remove 2 screws (),

e Unfasten 3 hooks (J) from Cabinet,

o —2p 7 a
\\
t 1
G 000
.
@ C
o e
; \] (Fig.1-3 Top View)
M n

1-1

(Fig.

(A

1-1 Rear)

®

(Fig.1-2 Bottom View)

(Fig.1-4 Bottom View)

FDS-7



1-5 Deck Ass’y Removal (Fig, 1-5)

® Remove 3 screws (K).
® Remove ] screw (L).

1-6 Power Supply PCB Removal
(Figs. 1-6 and 1-7)

® Remove 2 screws (M). (Power Supply PCB)
® Remove 2 screws (N). (Power Trans)

1-7 Tuner PCB Removal (Figs, 1-6 and 1-7)

e Remove | screw (0).

! o )

»
;;§(K)

(Fig.1-5 Top View)

V)
(Front) /N\
(Power Supply PCB) / \\\
O— & W
'f/; %/g/:;’;;/;})//l ////////2
Z%%%é%%%% —
SET  (Rear) (Tuner PCB)
(Fig.1-6 Top View) GK N
P (M)
1-8 Timer PCB and Control PCB Removal (Fig. 1-8) (Fig.1-7 Top View)
e Release 5 hooks (P) from Main Cabinet,
{Control PCB) (Timer PCB)

ﬁé\\\\\v,///’;h dh“‘\-tisx_,,——f””l;J

(P)

1-2

(P) (Fig. 1-8 Front)

FDS-7

2. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

(1) FRONT LOADING UNIT
1. Remove Front Loading Belt (A).
{Hook the Front Loading Belt (A) to (A)’.)
2. Remove 4§ screws (B).
3. Take off Left side hook (C) and Right side hook (D).
{To unfasten the hook, hold the front loading unit and Iift up and down to this side
to take off the hook (C). Similarly to the above, take off hook (D) and hook (C).)

(2) CASSETTE LOAD BRACKET ASS’ Y

1. Remove 1 screw (E).
2. Take off the Cassette Load Bracket Ass’y (F).

Cassette Load
Bracket Ass'y( F)

Front Loading Belt(A)

2-1 FDD-2



(3) PHOTO SENSOR
1. Replacement of Lamp Holder Ass’y (A).
(1) Remove 1 screw (B), and take off the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y (D).
(At this time, never take off the spring (C).)
(2) Hold Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) and pull up to remove the hook (E) from the chassis,
(3) Turn the Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) counterclockwise and take out the Lamp Holder Ass'y (A).

2. Replacement of Photo (Start) Sensor.
(1) Remove 1 screw (F) and take off the Front Loading PCB Ass’y (K).
(2) Remove | screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB RM Ass’y (H).
(3) Remove | screw (I) and take off the Photo Sensor PCB Ass’y (J).

3. Replacement of Photo (End) Sensor (L)

(1) Remove | screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB LM Ass’y (M),
(2) Remove | screw (I) and take off the Photo Sensor PCB Ass’y (L).

Sensor PCB ,
LM Ass'y (M) _Sensor Guide

Front Loading PCB Ass’y (K)

Photo Sensor PCB Ass’y (L)
(End Sensor)

(L)
(G)
Sensor PCB RM Ass’y (H)

Lamp Holder Ass’'y (A)

2-2 FDD-2

(4) FULL ERASE HEAD / AUDIO CONTROL HEAD
. Erase Head (except Play Only Model)
(1) Remove Nut (A).
(2) Remove Spring (B)
(3) Take out the Impedance Roller (C), and pull up the Full Erase Head Plate Ass’y (D).
(Take care not to lose parts (E) (F) (G) (H) at the time of the Full Erase plate removal )
(4) Remove | screw (1) and take off the Full Erase Head (J).

2. Audio / Control Head

(1) Remove | screw (K), 1 screw (L) | screw (0) and Azimuth Spring (M)
(2) Remove Audio/Control Head (N).

ﬁ/ Azimuth Spring(M)

Impedance Roller Sleeve (E)

— L
h <
N, .
Tape Guide Flange (F) \@ Full Erase

\gb Head (J)

.

J

Flat Washer(H ).——————————-—QI-D
i//45;

S
Full Erase Flat Spring (B)/@')?'ﬂ
/ &—»

Full Erase Head Plate Ass’y(D)

2-3 FDD-2



(5)

GEAR HOLDER ASS’ Y

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).

Remove Drive Belt (A).

Remove Polyslider Washer (B) and middie Pulley Ass’y (().

Remove Lumilar (PVC) Washer (D) and take off the Ciutch Ass’y (E).

Remove | screw (F) and 2 screws (G) and take off the Gear Holder Ass’y (H),
Remove | screw (I) and take off the Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J).

Take off the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’ y(K).

Remove 2 E-Rings (L) and take off the 2 Reel! Drive Gears (M),

(H)—g
|
o~
F
(G) ( )‘\ {}z/%hke—up Soft Brake Ass’y(K)
e e e = P (5]
PO *kﬁg e
S TR N
i \\\
B O ~ ~

o . 1

Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J)

~

3
|

I
S
o

1
i
|
I
t
|
1
t
|
'

'
: S G Holder Ass'y (H)
— . :__,_ ear Ho
! ik !
2 M '
) | i ,’r““‘;‘_"n?\ y—Nave HWasher
Wave Washerl |, R i Ly i :
i ! /o @ ey =) Ree! Drive Gear(M)
Reel Drive_t_f'fj ‘vl i T i .
Gear (M) = / ! @ SN i |
1 TR ! = i e — g e m
Lo ! )
ol S — E-Ring(L)
E-Ring(L) ' : Qﬁ ;‘
=G (E)
i = ’
1/:\. IH_/JACIutch Ass’y
: << |
D e
(&
1 d 1,
'._____:' ____Lumitar (PVC) MWasher (D)

Drive Beit(A)

T—

Middie Pully Ass’y(C)

Polysliid Wash (B) i
olysiider Washer —_

2-4 FDD-2

(7)

)
1.
2.
3.
4.

TENSION ARM ASS’ Y

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-] ).

Remove Polyslider Washer (A) and Back Tension Spring (B) from the Back Tension Arm (F).
Remove | screw (C) and Band Holder Spring (D).

Take off the Back Tension Band Ass’y (E) from the Back Tension Arm (F).

Back Tension Band Ass’y (E)

REEL (Take-up and Supply)

Remove the Front Loading Unit, Gear Holder Ass’y and
Back Tension Band Ass’y.

Remove | screw (A) and the Back Tension Support (B)
Remove the Take-up Reel (C) and the Supply Reel (D).

Supply Reel (D)

Take-up Reel(C)




DRUM ASS’ Y
Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2.

Panl o A e

=Remarks=

(1) on page 2-1 ).

Pull out the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the Stator (B).
Remove | screw (E) and take off the Drum Ground (F),
Remove 3 screws (C) and take off the Drum Ass’y (D).

Take off the Drum Ass’y (D) carefully without any damage

(c)

Drum motor PCB Ass’y(A)

Drum Ground (F )

Drum Ass'y(D)

FDD-2

(9) UPPER DRUM

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).

Remove } screw (A) and take off the Drum Ground Bracket (B).
Remove 2 screws (C) and take off the Upper Drum (D).

w -

=Remark=
1. Use gloves and do not touch the drum surface with bare fingers
2. If the Video Head is defective, replace the complete upper drum with the Head,

Upper Drum

Blue/Head

Red/Head

.

—y T

Drum Ground
Bracket (B )%

Upper Drum(D)

2-1 FDD-2



(10) DRUM MOTOR

1. Pull out the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the Stator (F),

2. Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Rotor (D). :

3. Remove 3 screws (E), and take off the Stator (F). %%;;;77
1

Drum Ground Holder
PG Magnet (N)
(White)

Drum Hotor

Video Head(CH-2)

PG Magnet (S)
Drum f (Black)

o Drum Motor PCB
RN Ass'y(A)
.\\\\\

NS
(11) CAPSTAN MOTOR / TAPE LOADING MOTOR

1. Capstan Motor
(1) Take off the Drive Belt (A) and Main Belt (B) from the Capstan Motor’s Puiley (H).

(2) Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Capstan Motor (D).

2. Tape Loading Motor
(1) Take off the Tape Loading Belt (E) from the Tape Loading Motor’s Pulley (I},
(2) Remove 2 screws (F), and take off the Tape Loading Motor (G).

Capstan Motor (D)

Tape Loading Notor(G)

T~

Tape Loading Motor Pultey (i)

Main Belt (B)

Drive Belt(A)

Capstan Motor’'s Pulley(H)

./ 78

I/
¥

/

A,

Ve

_Tape Loading Belt (E)

2-8 FDD-2

(12)

LOADING CAM GEAR

Take off the Loading Belt (A)
Remove Polyslider Washer (C),
Remove Polyslider Washer (D),
Remove Polyslider Washer (F)
Remove 2 screws (|), and take
Take off the Loading Cam Gear

Loading Protector (J)

Polysiider Washer (D)

from the Loading Pulley (B)

and take off the Loading Puliey (B)

and take off the Loading Gear (E).

and take off the Eject Actuator (H) and the Brake Actuator (G).
of f the Loading Protector (J) and the Loading Lever (K).

(L.

Loading Lever (K)

Loading Cam Gear(L )

(M) :
s Polyslider Washer (C)
\ —

Loading Gear (E)

Peclyslider Hasher@
(F)

“‘Tﬁb
Eject Actuator <
(H) I

Brake Actuator

(G)

Loading Belt(A)

3> )
Load Pull B
g oading Pully (B)

7-9 FDD-2



(13) CAPSTAN FLYWHEEL
1. Remove the Washer (A).
Take off the Drive Belt (B) and Main Belt (C).
Remove 2 screws (D), and Take off the Flywheel Angle Ass’y (E).
Take off the Capstan Flywhee! (F).

=Remark=
Do not miss the Washer (A) and (G) when pulling out the Capstan Flywheel,

Flywheel Angie Ass'y(E)___

Capstan Flywheel (F)

Main Belt (C)

Drive Belt(B)

2-10 FDD-2

(14) REEL SENSOR
1. Remove Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ) and
the Gear Holder Ass’y ( 2. (5) on page 2-4 ).
2. Remove Take-up Reel (A).
3. Remove Reel Sensor (B).
(Unsolder (C), (D) for bottom. )

- Take-up Reel(A)

Reel Sensor(B)

(15) LOADING BASE :
1. Remove Drum Ass’y, Tension Arm Ass’y and Photo Sensor (Sensor Lamp)
Remove | screw (A) and Loading Gear Plate Collar (B), Loading Gear Plate (C).
Remove 2 screws (D),
Take off the Loading Base (E),

T Loading Base(E )

o

1

Collar (B)

|

(A)

2-11 FDD-2



(16) FRONT LOADING WORMWHEEL UNIT
1. Disassembly
(1) Remove Front Loading Belt and Bracket Ass’y,
(2) Remove E-Ring (A).
(3) Remove Wormwhee! Ass’y (B). (Wormwheel, Friction Spring, Friction Gear)
2. Assembly
(1) Turn the Lift Gear (C) fully counterclockwise,
(2) Restore Wormwhee! Ass’y (B) to the stud

=Remark=
Match Lift Gear (C) to the wormwhee! hole as illustrated,

Lift Gear (C)

N

Lift Gear (C)

\ ) ——Wormwheel

Wormwhee!l Hole

2-12

WormWheel Ass'y (B)

FDD-2

3. SERVICE JIG AND TOOLS

Ref No. Jig ltem Part No. Adjustment
J—1 Torque Meter FSJ-VHT-063 Back Tension

J—=2 Driver (Special) FSJ-0001 Control Head / Tape Guide Height
J—3 Wrench M2 FSJ-0002 Guide Roller Setting

Hexagon (0. 9 mm)

J—4 Wrench M3 FSJ-0003 A/C Head Tilt
Hexagon (1.5 mm)

J—5 Mirror FSJ-0004 Tape Transportation Check
J—86 Box Driver M3 FSJ-0005 Guide Pole / A/C Head Height
J—17 Alignment Tape F6-N FM Output Level / Azimuth Adjustment

J—8 Alignment Tape F6-A Audio Qutput Adjustment

J—5 J—6 J—-7, 48

3-1 FST-3



4. STANDARD MAINTENANCE

4-1 SERVICE SCHEDULE OF COMPONENT O:Check @ :Change

DECK Periodic Service Schedule
Ref. No, Parts Name 1000 h | 2000 h | 3000 h | 4000 h
2 Upper Drum O o O
134 Pinch Roller (A) L L
171 Capstan Motor Assembly (] o
22§ Clutch Assembly o )
281 LM Assembly o
173 Main Belt o o
196 Back Tension Band ) )
233 Drive Belt o o
251 Brake Shoe ) o
285 Loading Belt ® ®
373 Front Loading Belt ) o
14 Drum Ground ®
82 ACE Head o
92 Full Erase Head )
121 Reel Assembly o

NOTE:

1. Ciean all parts for the tape transport.
Upper Drum with video head / Pinch Rolfer
Audio Control Head / Ful!l Erase Head

2. After cleaning up the parts, perform all DECK ADJUSTMENT,

4-1 FSS-5




4-2 CLEANING

1.

CLEANING OF VIDEO HEAD

Head cleaning by using a chamois skin,

5. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT
5-1 TAPE TRANSPORT ADJUSTMENT FLOW CHART

SET UP AND START

«—

i

Adjust the height of the following
parts:
+ Impedance roller
- Tape guide
- Guide rollers (supply side
and take-up side)
(Section 5-2)

— Procedure —

(1) Remove the top cabinet,

(2 Put on a glove(thin type) to avoid
touching the upper drum and lower
drum with bare hand,

(3) Put a few drops of alcoho! on the
Chamois skin, and by slightly
placing it against the head tip,
allow the upper drum to turn the
right and feft,

— Remark —

(1) The video head

is of very hard

material, but since it is very thin, ”
avoid cleaning it verticaily,

(2) Wait for the cleaned part to dry out,
before operating the unit,

(3) Do not reuse the stained chamois

skin,

2. CLEANING OF AUDIC CONTROL HEAD

Head cleaning by using a chamois skin,

A/C Head

—  Procedure —

(1) Remove the Top Cabinet,

(2) Put a few drops of alcohol on the chamois skin,
Clean up the audio control head, being careful not
to damage the upper drum and other tape running
parts.

— Remark —
(1) Avoid cleaning audio control head vertically.

(2) Wait for the cleaned part to dry well, before
operating the unit,

4-2 FCL-3

I

{
NG
Check the tape for curling or — { Adjust the tilt of the audio
creasing at the supply and taku-up control erase head
guide rollers, {Fig. 5-3)
T (Section 5-3)
{
Adjust the X value
(Section 5-4)
[
- l
{
: Perform the final tape transport
Adjust the envelope test by checking the following : NG
(Section 5-5) (The tape runs normally without
T curling or creasing in the REC or
! PLAY mode,)
NG
Check the envelope T
l
l COMPLETION
Adjust the AUDIO Section
1) Audio Control Erase Head height
. (Section 5-6) Adjust the height of the tape +———J
2) Azimuth (Section 5-7) quide, (Section 5-2) ———
|
{
NG
Check the audio output
l
Check the following NG Adjust the following:
1. X value > (Section 5-4, Section 5-5)
2. Envelope
L
5-1 FMA-5



5-2 TAPE RUNNING POSITION ADJUSTMENT
(GUIDE ROLLER/TAPE GUIDE/IMPEDANCE ROLLER)

1. Perform the height adjustment for the foliowing items to obtain the proper tape running position,

® Impedance Roller

@ Guide Roller (Supply side)
@ Guide Roller (Take-up side)
@ Tape Guide

Fig. 5-1

n

2. Load a blank tape and set the VCR to the PLAY mode. Check the tape transport at points “A” and “B
as shown in Fig. 5-1,

3. Operate the VCR between the PLAY and STOP modeé several times

4. Observe the tape transport at the lead surface of the cylinder during the PLAY mode, and confirm
that the tape runs smoothly along the lead surface of the cylinder without slipping downward or

upward, (Refer to Fig, 5-2.)

Lead Sureface of Cylinder )
Fig.5-2

FMA-5

5. During Ioaqing, play and unloading, observe the tape at the supply and take-up guide rollers, tape
guide and impedance roller, Confirm that there is no curting or creasing etc., as shown in Fig. 5-3

CORRECT
Guide Roller
o e Tape
INCORRECT
Guide, Tape

l___Tape

Impedance Roller r l
Y—
= .
_ I =
Fig. 5-3
6. If any curling or creasing is noted, adjust
tape guide roller and impedance roller first, i
In this case, adjust the impedance roller in Height Adjustment Nut
both PLAY and REV modes so that tape runs as Tape
shown in Fig, 5-4.
Impedance Roller .
Fig. 5-4.
5-3 FMA-5



8. After completion of the supply side guide roller adjustments,

7. Next, adjust the guide roller height. Insert the adjustment driver (FSJ-0001) into the guide roller
top (Refer to Fig, 5-5).

Adjust the height by turning the driver slightly so that the tape runs on the guide roller as shown
in Fig 5-3, and the lower edge of the tape runs along the lead surface of the cylinder,

(J-2) Driver

“///’

% % % Guide Roller

Fig . 5-5

Height Adjustment Nuts

S

1]

Tape

"_—NVII

adjust tape guide so that tape runs as shown in Fig, 5-6, and

adjust the take-up side guide roller by using the same Guide, Tape
procedures as for the supply side adjustments,
In this case, adjust the guide roller height first,

Fig, 5-6

9. Confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the impedance roller, (Both PLAY and REV modes.)

{f there is any curling or creasing at the impedance roller, adjust the same procedures of Fig, 5-6,
Finally, confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the take-up side guide roller and tape

guide, |f there is any curling or creasing between the take-up side guide roller and the audio
control erase head, adjust the audio control erase head

5-4 FMA-5

5-3 AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD ADJUSTMENT

1. Load a recorded tape and set the VCR to PLAY mode,

2. Adjust the height of the edge of the audio track on the audio control head by using the height
adjustment nut @ and the tilt adjustment screw @© so that the tape transport is smooth at the
take-up guide pole, Align the audio control head height, (Refer to Fig 5-7.)

X value
Adjustment Nut

Azimuth Adjustment
Audio Head

Height Adjustment

Audio Erase Head Nut
\ ; /Tape
7
\ Tape
. = | N\
A ' | S \\ q J .
pproxi- tf—:;-—-—df=lav-a-aﬁ Tilt

mately0. 06mm L / \LJ [ Take up Guide Pole Adjustment
Screw

Reference line Audio Control Head

Fig. 5-7

3. The fine adjustment is not required at this time,
The following conditions are sufficient :
{@) Proper tape transport between the audio control head and the take-up guide pole
{b) Stabie SERVD system operation, (proper pickup of tape’s recorded control signal_)

5-5 FMA-5



5-4 X VALUE ADJUSTMENT (PB FM PEAK ADJUSTMENT)

MEASURING METHOD

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip

ADJ. Condition

TP 3 (PBFM)
GND
TP4G1 (SW PULSE)

Oscilloscope

PLAY (SP) MODE
Test tape FG-N

ADJ. Location

ADJ. Value

X value adjustment nut

Maximum level (CH] PB FM Signal)

TEST EQUIPMENT CONNECTING DIAGRAMS

Oscilloscope VCR Video Section

TP401 GND TP9
CHI ﬂ) O CH2(Trigger) Q 0O

T

Fig 5-8

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 5-8.

2. Adjust VR80!(Tracking Volume) to its center position

3. Adjust the X valve adjustment nut ® for maximum PB FM Signal for CHI by using F6-N test tape

(Refer to Fig_ 5-9).

§. After adjusting the X value, check that the output level of the PB FM Signal for CH] changes
symmetrically by rotating VR801 (Tracking Volume),

X value
Azimuth Adjustment Adjustment Nut
Screw Height Adjustment

‘I') (:) Nut

Tilt
Adjustment
Screw

Fig.5-9

5-6

FMA-5

5-5 ENVELOPE WAVEFORM ADJUSTMENT

MEASURING METHOD

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip. ADJ. Condition

TP 9 (PBFM)
GND
TP401 (SW PULSE)

PLAY (SP) MODE
Test tape F6-N

Oscilloscope

ADJ. Location

ADJ. Value

Guide rollers

Maximum level and correct waveform

(PB FM Signal)

TEST EQUIPMENT CONNECTING DIAGRAMS

Oscilloscope VCR Video Section

. TP401 GND TP9
CHl © O CH2(Trigger) o o

P

Fig. 5-10

. Connect equipment as shown in Fig 5-10
. Playback the test tape F6-N

. The envelope waveform can be performed by adjusting the height of both the supply side and take-

up side guide rollers,
Finely adjust the height of guide rollers so that the envelope waveform is as flat as possible,

. Set VR801 (Tracking Volume) to its center position and confirm that a nearly maximum fevel is

obtained.

Then rotate the VRB0I(Tracking Volume) in both directions while adjusting the height of guide
rollers, in order to obtain the envelope waveform which is as flat as possible,

If the tape is above or low the helical tape position, the envelope waveforms wil! take the shape
as shown in Fig 5-1] and Fig. 5-12.

. Adjust for maximum flatness of the envelope waveform according to the Fig 5-11 and Fig. 5-12.

. After adjustment, rotate VRB01(Tracking Volume) to counter-clockwise and clockwise, and check

that the waveform changes symmetrically,

. Check the tape cur!l (Refer to Section 5-2).

5-7 FMA-5



Tape is too high

Take-up side

When the tracking volume is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions

Supply side
= T
N s =

~\
Y
\
NN

h
~

‘ >
’,
f”.i ’
()

Supply side guide roller rotated

Take-up side guide roiler rotated

Adjustment clockwise direction (iowers guide | clockwise direction (lowers guide
roller) to fiatten envelope, roller) to flatten envelope,
Fig. 5-11
Tape is too low
Supply side Take-up side
,:-:: ,,/::\\‘
/‘\ S

When the tracking volume is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions

Adjustment

Supply side guide rolier rotated
counterclockwise direction
(raises guide roller) to flatten
envelope

Take-up side guide roller rotated
counterclockwise direction
(raises guide rolfler) to flatten
envelope

. Adjust the azimuth adjustment screw ® so that

Fig. 5-12

5-8

FMA-5

5-6 AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD HEIGHT/

AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD TILT ADJUSTMENT

MEASURING METHOD

Measuring Point Measuring Equip, ADJ. Condition

AUDIO OUTPUT PLAY (SP) MODE

Test tape F6-A

Oscilloscope
AC voltmeter

ADJ. Location ADJ. Value

Height adjustment nut
Azimuth adjustment screw

Maximum level (AC voltmeter)

Tilt adjustment screw

TEST EQUIPMENT CONNECTING DIAGRAMS

Oscilloscope AC Voltmeter

VCR Video Section

AUDIO OUT

©w ? ?

Fig. 5-13

GND

. Connect equipment as shown in Fig, 5-13

. Confirm that the tape running between the take-up guide roller and the audic control erase head has

no slack, If the tape has slack, take it up by turning the tilt adjustment screw ©, (Refer to
Fig.5-7.) Then readjust GUIDE ROLLER HEIGHT in section 5-2 and the X value in section 5-4.

. After confirming on the oscilloscope that a | kHz audio signal is being output by playing back

F6-A test tape, adjust the height adjustment nut @& so that the AC voltmenter s reading is brought
to its maximum level (Refer to Fig 5-14).
X value
Azimuth Adjustment Adjustment Nut
Screw

Height Adjustment

the AC voltmeter’s reading is brought to its Q Nut
maximum jevel (Refer to Fig, 5-14). ® )
Tape
Tint
Adjustment
Screw

Fig.5-14

5-9 FMA-5



6. BLOCK DIAGRAM
6-1 VIDEO/AUDIO ® @ @

R 2 7 R 2O e R B~ 1
AMUTE I
Iac 19203 |
- CA0ut |
FULL L BIAS AUDIO-IN 7 |
ERASE ><§ 05¢ ADIO-0IT |
HEAD -1 0-PEB5Y I
jinr 0-REC
IN-SEL
AUDIO VR20} H? VIDEO
EgASE > § 0T 10151 _J TUNER AUDIO tHe =7 HEAD O
HEW ] TUNER VIDEO P 1060
Ao {z[: \ CHI HEAD 241
HEAD T >
| 01 TP202 \ {
' |
| i
N D A A A A A & A Rl SR R U N = L S 0 =3 i
I 1
| HIC 51 1812119
|
.| -6
\
SN < O
LP/EP-H o o
- \ 22‘)2; Q YOLTAGE
D-PBSY = - 1 2
S 06 @ <0 @'@- .
] &
D—0 P—D— (! ()2 =
BURST BURST' Roy LP
| 6o 608 | | rkTN] "3 _[ReC % 0 | @
00 Up A n v
e = e _O/OP 7
= ; T
R 4R num:c S . §—~ ‘\ 55
P ° PAL/SECAM
e o - S ] (0T “* % .
| ¥¢ 3 DO D—0 i) ji [?:] 5 [Hevimiion \)$? |
l AMP i w/D
i ( 1 . ‘\ ¢ VEL Lo | 4\7 [CARRTER | ¢“¢,¢ lﬂﬂ- mv{
-
TARK I
CLIP |
|
C-REC :
(-8 \% w311 1
O—> O |
151 I
S |
|
AN |
|
RF-SW Y '
___________ N N

BVA-16



(M 0.1mS/div 5mV/div @ 10mS/div
Mode : REC Mode : REC
Test Tape : Blank Tape Test Tape :
HIC51 Pin 25 TP-21

/\f\’\f\'\’\’\’\’\’\

\/\/\/V\/vv\/v
(:) 0.2uS/div 20mV/div (:) 2mS/div
Mode : PLAY Mode : PLAY’
Test Tape : F6-4 Test Tape :
HIC101 Pin 1 IC1 Pin 9

D 20uS/div 0.2v/div 12 10uS/div
Mode : PLAY Mode : PLAY
Test Tape : F6-A Test Tape :
TP101 HIC51 Pin 14

20mV/div

Blank Tape

10mV/div

F6-A

10mV/div

F6-A

WAVE FORM

(3 5mS/div 20mv/div

Mode : PLAY
Test Tape : F6-A
HIC51 Pin 23

20uS/div Tomv/div
Mode : REC
Test Tape : Blank Tape
HIC101 Pin 18

A3 5mS/div 10mv/div
Mode : PLAY
Test Tape : F6-A
HIC101 Pin 17

6-2

@ 1omS/div

Test Tape :

(9 10uS/div

Test Tape :
HIC51 Pin 19

VY
(B 0.2uS/div 5mV/div
Mode : PLAY

Test Tape : F6-A
HIC101 Pin 6

2mS/div 10mV/div
Mode : PLAY
Test Tape : F6-A
ICT Pin 12



6-2 SYSTEM CONTROL/SERVO/TIMER

N

HIC401 (13) (Mode:

GND

PLAY)

SENSOR

FRONT LOADING

l
|
|
|
l
I
|

H: 10uS/div.
V: 0.2V/div.

HIC401 (14) (Mode: PLAY)

===
f

END SENSOR

REEL SENSOR

DEW SENSOR @:

CTL HEAD

SERVO 8 SYSCON
TUNERa JOINT

T

&

~In] [~[S]e]a[u]o

ENRENNNAN

EEJ FIP

VPP

L-7
ALLbsv P
£
2
V

BANDO

4

BAND |

CL 6

T LI

H: 10uS/div.

V: 0.2V/div.
HIC401 (15) (Mode:

CAPSTAN

PLAY)

LOADING

CAPSTAN

DRUM MOT

I
|
| -
|
|
|
|
|
|
|-
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
L

LOADING MOTOR

REC SAFETY

PG SENSOR

1lcap-m?
MoTOR ( M IGCAP-MD
SlLo-M T
8jL0-MO

CNfEr (oo [w]= [0

FG

=
(i‘
i —

~[rlviatola|3[a]e

IC 402 (Servo iC)

LP/EP-H

/
g o — -
H: 10uS/div.
V: 0.2V/div.
HIC401 (17) (Mode: PLAY)

L)

H: 5uS/div.
V: 0.1V/div.
HIC401 (16) (Mode: PLAY)

4o EP - N

y Ye——i— R C K

500Hz

1C402 (18)

(Mode: PLAY)

6-3

H: 5mS/div.
V: 5mv/div.
IC402 (17) (Mode: PLAY)

1C 801 { Timer IC)

osc 1 (3
b
oscz2 €
d
VDD .
t
vss M
L]
1
so es
BAND O es
BAND | LX)
T-DAC e

600Hz
1C402

(16) (Mode:

PLAYY

€9 sso G 1
®seT
() scLk
Sovrr »32
r3 - xeY
P30 - MATRIX
p2s -
S BT b
comr [ swoos en3
h s are
©,
il g
-
-
e
—
| RS 80!
I REMOTE
l senson — weoi 808

:____

|

I H: 5mS/div.
I

|

I

I

|

|_—

-

V: 0.2V/div.
1402 (25) (Mode: REC)

H: 5mS/div.
V: 0.2V/div.
1€402 (10) (Mode: PLAY)

BSS-9



7. 1C PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

14DN363  (1C402, SERVO IC)
Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function
1 IN Voo POWER TERMINAL “H™ INPUT (5V) DEGITAL SEC
2 IN TRMM TRACKING MONO-MULT CONTROL (25Hz)
3 IN SDAT MODE TRANSFER (DATA SIGNAL)
4 IN SCLK MODE TRANSFER (CLOCK SIGNAL)
5 IN RCK CLOCK BASE (4. 43MHz)
6 IN TEST TEST INPUT
7 ouT vLpP DUMMY v (50Hz2)
8 ouT MOD 0 REC MODE
9 ouT MOD 1 REC MODE
10 ouT HSwW VIDEG HEAD SWITCH (25Hz)
11 ouT PWM 2 CYLINDER SERVO PHASE ERROR (34, 5kHz)
12 ouT PWM 1 CYLINDER SERVO SPEED ERROR (69, 4kHz)
13 ouT PWM 3 CAPSTAN SERVO SPEED ERROR (34, 5kHz)
14 ouT PUM 4 CAPSTAN SERVO PHASE ERROR  (34. 5kHz)
15 iN Vss POWER TERMINAL “L” INPUT (GND) DIGITAL SEC
16 IN YFG CYLINDER FG AMP  (600Hz)
17 IN YPG SYLINDER PG AMP  (25Hz)
18 IN FGI CAPSTAN FG AMP  (504Hz)
19 IN RI REFERENCE AMP
20 ouT VRO REFERENCE AMP
21 IN C1 CONTROL PEAK CLAMP
22 ouT o CONTROL F/R AMP  (25Hz2)
23 IN CTLG CONTROL GND
24 IN CTLA PLAY CONTROL HEAD AMP (NEGATIVE INPUT)
25 IN/OUT | CTLH PLAY CONTROL HEAD AMP POSITIVE INPUT, REC CONTROL OUTPUT
26 IN AV POWER TERMINAL “H” INPUT (5V) ANALOG SEC
27 IN V-SYNC V-SYNC SIGNAL  (50Hz)
28 IN PGMM PG MONO-MULT CONTROL

7-1

363




14DN 1C 1, SYSCON 10)
348 ( 50 Pin No | IN/OUT | Signat name Function
Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function >
1 IN Vss GND "
2 IN SAFT POWER ABNORMAL DETECTOR 7
" — — .
38 - -
4 — _
33 - -
5 IN R-SAFT ERASURE PREVENTION SWITCH 00
6 IN LD-A TAPE LOADING POSITION DETECTOR r
7 IN LD-B TAPE LOADING POSITION DETECTOR "
8 IN LD-C TAPE LOADING POSITION DETECTOR "
9 IN LD-D TAPE LOADING POS{TION DETECTOR m
10 - -
T o I —
" 46 ouT TV/VCR TV/VCR CONTROL
47 ouT A-MUTE SOUND MUTE OUTPUT
13 IN/OUT SBT SERIAL TRANSFER TIMING CLOCK IN/OUT (BETWEEN CLOCK)
48 ouT PAUSE PAUSE CONTROL
14 IN/OUT SBD SERIAL TRANSFER DATA IN/OUT (BETWEEN CLOCK)
5 49 ouT DM-ON DRUM ROTATION OUTPUT
50 uT C-FAST CAPSTAN MOTOR HIGH SPEED
16 IN RST RESET
51 ouT C-REV CAPSTAN MOTOR REVERSE
17 IN V-REF COMPARATOR INPUT REFERENCE VOLTAGE
5 ouT C-FWD CAPSTAN MOTOR FORWARD
18 IN ST-S TAPE START POSITION DETECTOR P
19 IN END-S TAPE END POSITION DETECTOR 5
20 IN RF-SW SWITCHING PULSE p”
21 IN REEL-P COUNTER INPUT PULSE
56 ouT LD-REV TAPE LOADING/CASSETTE LOADING MOTOR CONTROL
22 IN V-REF COMPARATOR OUTPUT REFERENCE VOLTAGE p o Lo-FD TAPE
- LOADING/CASSETTE LOADING MOT
2 IN | LP/EP-H | TAPE SPEED - OR _CONTROL
24 IN EP-HWN TAPE SPEED I
% 59 ouT D-REC RECORD CONTROL
60 ouT D-PB PLAY CONTROL
26 IN FL-B CASSETTE OUT DETECTOR
61 ouT P-ON POWER ON CONTROL
21 IN FL-A CASSETTE IN START DETECTOR
62 ouT 0SC-2 CLOCK OSCILLATION
28 IN FL-C CASSETTE DOWN DETECTOR
63 iN 0SC-1 CLOCK OSCILLATION
29 IN DEW DEW SENSOR
64 IN Voo POWER + 5V
30 ouT S-CLK SERVO IC TIMING CLOCK
3 ouT S-DATA SERVO IC DATA
32 - -
33 - -
34 - -

7-2

348

348




14DNA87 (1c801, TIMER 10)
Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function
| IN Vss GND
2 — —
3 —_ —_
4 — —
5 - -
6 — —
7 ouT SCLK 8 BIT SERIAL TRANSFER CLOCK (BUTPUT FOR SYSCON IC)
8 ouT PCLR N MOS CONTROL SIGNAL
9 IN/OUT IN/OUT M MOS DATA INPUT / M MOS CONTROL SIGNAL
10 ouT P12 OPERATION SW KEY SCAN
11 ouT P i3 OPERATION SW KEY SCAN
12 - -
13 IN RST RESET AT RESET SIGNAL INPUT “L”, NORMAL AT “H”
14 IN REMOCON REMOTE CONTROL SERIAL SIGNAL
15 IN P 50 KEY SCAN 4 BIT PARALLEL SIGNAL
16 IN P 51 KEY SCAN 4 BIT PARALLEL SIGNAL
17 IN P 52 KEY SCAN 4 BIT PARALLEL SIGNAL
18 IN P 53 KEY SCAN 4 BIT PARALLEL SIGNAL
19 IN SBT 8 BIT SERIAL TRANSFER CLOCK INPUT (INPUT FROM SYSCON IC)
20 IN/OUT | SBD 8 BIT SERIAL TRANSFER DATA IN / OUT (IN / OUT FOR SYSCON {C)
21 ouT P 20 KEY SCAN SIGNAL OUTPUT
22 ouT P2 KEY SCAN SIGNAL OUTPUT
23 ouT P 22 KEY SCAN SIGNAL OUTPUT
24 ouT P 23 KEY SCAN SIGNAL OUTPUT
25 ouT P30 KEY SCAN SIGNAL OUTPUT
26 ouT P 31 KEY SCAN SIGNAL OUTPUT
27 ouT P 32 KEY SCAN SIGNAL OUTPUT
28 - -
29 - =
30 IN N TUNER VIDEO SiGNAL SYNC SIGNAL INPUT, “L™ AT SYNC SIGNAL
31 IN AFT uP TUNER AFT VOLTAGE INPUT, “H” AT OVER 8V OF AFT VOLTAGE
32 IN AFT DOWN | TUNER AFT VOLTAGE INPUT, “L” AT UNDER 4V OF AFT VOLTAGE
33 ouT A-MUTE AUDIO MUTE SIGNAL
34 ouT AFT-DEF AFT DEFEAT SIGNAL
35 ouT T-DAC TUNER TUNING VOLTAGE CONTROL SIGNAL (14 BIT PWM)
36 iN Vpp

7-4

487

Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function
37 - -
38 - -
39 ouT BAND 1 TUNER BAND SET SIGNAL
40 ouT BAND 0 TUNER BAND SET SIGNAL
41 ouT V-MUTE VIDEO SIGNAL MUTE SIGNAL
42 ouT G 11 DISPLAY DIGIT
43 ouT 6 9 DISPLAY DIGIT
44 ouT G 10 DISPLAY DIGIT
45 ouT G 7 DISPLAY DIGIT
46 ouT G 8 DISPLAY DIGIT
47 ouT (R DISPLAY DIGIT
48 ouT G 2 DISPLAY DIGIT
49 ouT G 3 DISPLAY DIGIT
50 ouT G 4 DISPLAY DIGIT
51 ouT G 5 DISPLAY DIGIT
52 ouT G 6 DISPLAY DIGIT
53 ouT i DISPLAY SEGMENT
54 ouT h DISPLAY SEGMENT
55 ouT g DISPLAY SEGMENT
56 out f DISPLAY SEGMENT
57 ouT e DISPLAY SEGMENT
58 ouT d DISPLAY SEGMENT
59 ouT c DISPLAY SEGMENT
60 ouT b DISPLAY SEGMENT
61 ouT a DISPLAY SEGMENT
62 IN vdd 5V (POWER)
63 ouT 0SC-2 CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR 4. 19MHz
64 IN 0sC-1 CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR 4. 19MHz

7-5

487




PREPARATION

8. ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Electrical adjustments are required after replacing circuit components and certain mechanical parts
it is important to perform these adjustments only after all repairs and replacements have been completed
Also, do not attempt these adjustments unless the proper equipment is available,

REQUIRED TEST EQUIPMENT

1. Oscilloscope :

2. Frequency Counter
3. Color Monitor

Dual-trace with 10:1 prove,

4. Pattern Generator (Color bar with 100% white)

5. AC Voltmeter (RMS)
6. Alignment Tape F6-A (Color bar with 100%

0SCILLOSCOPE

white)

TP402 s
GND ————{{
TP401

0SCILLOSCOPE

MAIN PCB
v CHI CH2
i T4 TRic
' " Fig.8-3
Test | Adjustment Connection
No. |tem Point point Method Figure
8-3 | CTL Preset TP402 VR402 1. Connect CH} of oscilloscope across TP40? and Fig 8-3
Adjustment TP401 Ground,
(P.B. Mode) 2. Connect CH2 of oscilloscope across TP401 and
Test tape F6-A Ground,
3. Set osciiloscope mode to EXT, Trigger(+) Trigger,
4. Ptayback the tape by setting tracking volume at
center click position,
5. Adjust VR402 to make a position of CTL signal
where delated 2 3msec. from switching pulise
starting position
i CTL Signal i
e\ SN |
2. 3m sec_\,! u 11’
CH2 [ :
" Switching pulse ‘
VIDED TN o ot PATTERNGENERATOR
HEAD AMP PCB TP | A
WATN PCB TN D I 0SCILLOSCOPE
TP401 o
CH1 EXT
—0 ? | TRIG.
Fig. 8-4
Test | Adjustment ¢ ti
N t onnection
o tem Point point Method Figure
8-4 | Rec. Current TP] VR51 1. Connect CH] of oscilloscope across TP] and Fig 8-4
Adjustment (GND) VR101 Ground,
(Rec. Mode) TP401 2. Connect EXT, Trigger of oscilloscope across TP4Q]
Blank tape and Ground,
3. Turn VRHT to fully clockwise direction
4. Input RED only signal to VIDED INPUT.
5. Adjust by VR10] so that chrominance level become

T

6. Adjust by VR5] so that V-Sync level becomes

25 mVp-p £3 nv.

140 mVp-p+10 mv,

25 mVp-p

[l

V-Sync

140 m
Vp-p

8-1

TP801 & FREQUENCY COUNTER
TIMER PCB )
- L 1
CH1 ouT
—0 o o IN .
Fig. 8-1
- T
No. Item Te§t Adjustment Method Congec ion
Point point Figure
8-1 | Timer clock TP8O1 T€801 _ Connect CH] oscilloscope across TP801 and Ground, Fig. 8-1
E-E Mode Ground . Connect the frequency counter to oscilloscope
out,
. Make adjustment by TC801 so that the indication
of frequency counter becomes 524, 288 kHz +1 Hz.
0SCiLLOSCOPE
TP 6 6
MAIN PCB GND ——-{
TP
ull ¥ CHI CH2
7o) 7 TRIG, .
1 Fig. 8-2
No. | tem Te§t Adju§tment Method Connectlon
Point point Figure
8-2 | Switching point | TP6 VR401 . Connect CHI to TP6 of VIDEO-OUT and CH2 to TP4DI Fig. §-2
Adjustment TP401 and set EXT.
Trigger mode (+) Trigger,
Test Tape (F6-A) . Playback the tape and adjust VR4(0! so that the
V-sync front edge of CH] video output waveform
comes the position where 6 5H is delayed from
the rising of CH? Head Switching Pulse waveform
EXT. Synchronize Trigger Point
a/// V-Sync
—{1 ok - kFos
CH1 6. 5H |
CH2 ] Switching pulse
FEA-8

FEA-8




AC VOLTMETER (RMS)

10. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDES

Step |

Connect AC power cord into power outlet,

|
tep 2 l

Push power button

.
tep 3 l

Set TV channel selector to receive a

local channel,

I
tep 4 l

Set TV channe! selector to RF converter

channel,
Push VCR channel selector button

|
tep 5 l

Insert cassette tape,

1
Step 10 i

Push REW (F.F.) button

|
Step 11 l

VCR automatically stops when counter
shows around “0000"

|
Step 12 !

Push PLAY button

I
Step 13 i

Check picture during playback.

|
Step 14 {

Check the sound during playback

tep 6 {

Push DATE/COUNTER button to COUNTER
MODE “0000”

Push counter MEMORY button to“0000 MEMO”

Push REC. button,

I
tep 7 l

Tape is automatically rewound when it

reached tape end

Step 15 l
Check the special variable speed
playback,
I
Step 16 1

Push STOP button during playback
Push EJECT button,

|
Step 17 l

Set power button to OFF,

|
tep 8 l

Push PAUSE button during recording.

TP201
Audio PCB
TP202 3
(+) (-)
O o]
Fig 8-5
Test | Adjustment Connection
Method :
No. | tem Point point etho Figure
8-5 | REC. TP201 VR201 1. Set the REC status by the biank tape, Fig. 8-5
Bias Current TP202 (Do not set the PAUSE, In PAUSE mode, the bias
oscillation is stopped,)
2. Connect the AC voltmeter to TP201 and TP202.
3. Adjust by VR201 so that the voltage becomes 22 mV,
| PATTERNGENERATOR
VIDEO IN L] ouT
MAIN PCB TP181 6 (SECAM)
GND ———:f
0SCILLOSCOPE
CH1
o -
Fig. 8-6
Test | Adjustment Connection
thod .
No. tem Point point Metho Figure
8-6 | SECAM TP181 L 181 1. Connect CH] of oscilloscope across TP]8] and Fig. 8-6
1/2 fH Tune GND Ground
b3 Adjustment 2. Input SECAM color bar signal to VIDEQ INPUT
(Rec, Mode) 3. Adjust by L181 so that output level becomes
Blank tape max i mum
mﬂ” I Vp-p
| field
¥ Note Require this adjustment for ME-SECAM model only.
FEA-8

8-3

tep 9 {

Push STOP button during recording.

I
1

END

Step 18

Check SYSTEM CONTROL IC. (I1€501)

Step 19 (VPS Model Only)

VPS Section

10-1

FTG-8



9. TEST POINT
9-1 MAIN P.C.BOARD

L__j. ° L J L | R

: TP 3
P6 i
V=0UT W/uv cuf' ’
TP40!

: ; ' 1 " 'vaaozv
SN | SRl »
H
.  | P9 {

VR 10} . TPIBY
‘I sEcam.
{1721 Tune '

—~

:
TP.ISt . | @ . TPAO2 . [RESw]
, ’ | | ‘ 0

LIy

3-1 TPM-1




9-2 TIMER P.C.BOARD

[ 1___\
<z ‘ .TPBOI

g mg{)i 3

TPT-1
9-3 HEAD AMP P.C.BOARD 9-4 AUDIO P.C.BOARD

m M
TP | .
o - , VR20}
' < wzoa ?Pzﬂz Tonr '

TPH-1 9-2 TPA-1



Step 1

Connect power cord into power outlet,

I
l

"

Check display indication “——: ——

NG

0K
- Push power button,

Step 2 !

Check display indication “H” .

NG

Check ALL 5V, Vep, F line and D606.

Check 1C901 pins 5 and 43 as same NG
waveform during depressing POWER
button,

2!

NO

Normal picture and sound of VCR tunner
on TV set,

YES

1

NG

Check auto tuning operation,

0K
Check POWER switch and €901 | «
l
NG NG
Check 1C501 pin 61 “H ™. |——— | Check LD-A,B,C,D on
I 1C501. (See Table 1.)
10K T
10K
Check I1C801 pins 40 and 56
I 1C801 defect.
10K
Check 1C604, (C651 and Q651.
Check LD-A,B,C,D switch | «-
on deck, (See Table 1.)
Step 3 |

NO

Normal picture and sound of TV tuner on
TV set.

—

YES

Step § }

Check channel indicator in multifunction
display.

NG

0K

10-2

Cable from antenna and cable to TV set
connected properly,

T
LYES

0K

1

Check CONV-I,

Auto tuning is completed selected
picture is 0K?

NG

1 0K

|
10K

TV set defect.

Check selected sound

Check [C801 pins 50 and 48§.

I
10K

Check 1€501 pins 29, 30 and 31.

FTG-8

T
1 0K

Check 1C501 Pind7.

|
10K

Check Q701,

I
1 10K

10-3

Check ALL 5V line on the Main PCB and
P-ON 12V fine on the Main PCB,

T
10K

Check voltage 0502, 1C751, 1C701, QR703
Q701, 1C702 and 1C753, '

|
10K

Check TU701 and TP151. (VIDEO IN)

l
1 0K
(VIDEO SECTION)

i

Check 1C702

IOK

i

Check QR702, QR701.

!
1 0K

NG

Check IC701 Pins 6 and 7. ‘
0K ___}
IC701 defect, «—

NG

1C702 defect. —

NG

Check 1C901 Pin36.

Check 1C801 Pin33 of T-DAC signal,

1C901 defect, —-

0K

i

1€901 defect, —

Check DC voltage of Q60I.

T
1 0K

NG

Check IC701 PinT.
0K -—i]
IC701 defect, | «

FTG-8



i !

Check TU701.

{
Step 4 0K, Proceed to Step §

i

Check 1€701 PinlO0.

0K

i

I1C701 defect,

Check V-0UT terminal of TU70I.

0K

i

NG

TU701 defect,

During video signal is input Pinb of
1C751 Pinl0 of {C751 becomes “L ” .

I
10K

Check 1C901 Pin23.

10K

€901 defect,

(VIDEO SECTION)

Check P~ON 5V tine at HICH! pin7+5V on
the Main PCB

|
10K

NO

Video signal at HIC5] pins 17 and 1 0K ?

1
L YES

Check P-ON+12V line voltage on the Main
the Main PCB

I
10K

Video signal at Q54 emitter OK ?

|
1 0K

AUDIO SECTION

I1C751 defect,

Check HiC51,

10-4

NG

FTG-8

(AUDIO SECTION)

Check P-ON+12V line on the Main PCB

|
1 0K

Audio signal at 1C201 pin 11 OK ?

|
1 YES

Check JK201 and TU701.

Audio signal at 1C201 pin 17 0K ?

I
LYES

Check 1€201.

CONV-1 defect,

Step §

Check FL-A, B, C switch voltage on
Syscon circuit,

NG

e

Check FL-A, B, C switch

0K
FL-A FL- FL-C
FL-A| “ L " at ON CASSETTE IN detection %TART BUT IN
FL-8 | “ L " at ON CASSETTE UP detection CASSETTE [N H H L
FL-C} “ L " at ON CASSETTE DOWN detection CASSETTE ouT H L H
{
NG
Check 1C501 pins 51, 52. (See Table 2.) p——— | Check IC501.
0K
CAP-FWD | CAP-REV MOTOR MODE
(52 Pin) | (51 Pin)
- Cassette loading, L L STOP | Stop Without Brake
Capstan Motor FWD Direction,
H L FWD Reel FWD Direction,
Cassette Unload Direction
Capstan Motor RVS Direction,
L H RVS Reel RVS Direction,
Cassette Load Direction,
H H STOP | Stop With Brake,
Tabl
l able 2
Check 1C401 pin 10 “ H ™ during NG
cassette loading (FL-FWD). ——— | Check 1401,
0K
- Push REC button
l
10-5 FTG-8



Step 6 {

NO
Display indication “REC” . ———— [ Check 1C801 pin 60.
I |
4 YES 4 0K
—— NO - NO
Tape loading operation is performed < Check display indication “ DEW ™ ON€
|
L YES YES
NO Check 1C501 pin 29. -
Does tape run ? = §5(A)
| N
L YES - §(B)
NO
Is tape counter moving? ——— §(C)
|
L YES
l
Step 6 OK, proceed to Step 7. Dry
Check drum condition,
| |
1 Wet i
Dry up the drum, Check CL-B connector,
|
10K
DEW Sensor defect,
6 (A)
Check LD-A, B, C, D. (See Table 1.)
|
10K
NO
1C501 pin 19 “ H 7, ———— | Check CL-D,
{ I
YES 10K
NG
Check 1C502 pin 10 “H " and pin 2 “ L~ END Sensor defect,
{
10K
Check CL-A connector,
|
10K L | Check IC501 pins 55, 56 and 57 NG
voltage, (See Table 2.)
Check LD motor, I
10K
1502 defect, Check €501, -
10-6 FTG-8

6(8B)

Check 1C501 pin 52 voltage “ H ”,

[
1 0K

Check 1C401 pin 10 voltage,

I
L 0K

Check CL-A connector,

|
10K

Check capstan motor,

6(0)

Check connector CL-B pin §, (Reel Pulse)

NG

—

|
10K

Check HIC401 pin 1.

|
10K

Check €501 pin 21,

I
10K

Check 1C501. (Pin 64)

Step 7

Tape is automatically rewound at TAPE
end,

NO

[
L YES

Step 7 0K, proceed to Step 8.

1

Check 1C501.

1C401 defect,

Check reel sensor,

HIC401 defect,

Check HIC401. (Pin 24)

NG

Check connection of CL-D pin § “ L ",

—_——
]

Check END sensor,

I
1 0K

Check 1C501 pin 19 “ H

”

I
1 0K

Check Step 10.

10-7

FTG-8



Push PAUSE button,

|
Step 8 {

NO NG
Capstan motor free-running? ——— | Check IC501 pin 48 “ H 7 .
I |
4 YES 1 0K
NG NG
Check display indication W Check 1C501 pins 51 and 52 “H " . —
|
0K 40K
Check 1C801 Pins 55 and 59, | «
Check 1C401 pins 2 and 10,
l
Step § OK, proceed to Step 9,
Check 1C501, 1C901 and 1C80I. -
10K
1
Check 1C901 pins 5 and 4§ as same ——
waveform during depressing PAUSE NG
button,
Check PAUSE switch, -
Push STOP button,
[
Step 9 {
NO NG
Unloading is performed, ———— | Check 1C90] pins 6 and 49 as same
waveform during depressing STOP button,
YES !
Step 10 0K
- Push REW(F.F) button, Check STOP switch, —
[
l
NG
Check 1C501 pins 55, 56 and 57, ——— | Check 1C502, (C801 and 1C901.
|
{See Table 1) LOK
NG
Check 1C502 pin 2, b——— | €502 defect,
|
10K
Check CL-A and LD-M
i

10-8

FTG-8

i

NO NG
Capstan motor turns reverse, (Forward) |———— | Check IC501 pin 51(52).
T [
L YES 1 0K
Check display indication “<Q<q” (“DP”") | NG Check 1C401 pin 2(10).
during REW(F.F.). T
10K
0K
Check CL-A connector and capstan
motor,
Step 11 l L— | Check 1€801 pins 55(58) and 54(57).
VCR automatically stops when counter NO
shows around “0000”. -
T Check 1C301 pins 6(6) and pin 47 (46) —=
L YES as same waveform during depressing NO
REW(F. F.) button,
Step 11 OK, proceed to Step 12
Check REW(F.F.) switch, -
A |
Check IC501 pins 51 and 52, 10K
T NG
10K —— | Check [C501 and IC801 and 1C301.
Check 1C401 pins 2 and 10,
Step 12
NO
Push PLAY button, ——— | Check 1C301 pins 5 and 47 as same NG
Does tape run ? waveform when depressing PLAY button,
|
YES 1 0K
Check 1C501 pin 52,
! T
NG 10K
Check display indication “ PLAY 7,
Check 1C501, 1C801 and 1C901.
0K
Check 1C801 pin 59, «
Check PLAY switch, —-
{
10-9 FTG-8



1

NO

Does drum motor run ?

YES

i

Check 1C402 pins 17(D-PG) and 16(D-FG).

T
10K

Check I1C402 pin 10(RF SW) —TP4Q1.

|
L 0K
Step 12 OK, proceed to Step 13.

Step 13

Playback possible,

NO

f
1 YES

NO

Color playback possible,

I
LYES
Step 13 0K, proceed to Step 14,

13(A)

Envelope waveform at ICt pins 12 and |3
on the head amp PCB 0K?

NO

YES

i

NO

FM waveform at Q1 collector 0K

——

[
1 YES

NO

Video FM waveform at HIC5] pin 23 OK?

[
LYES

10-10

Check connector CL-C pin §5+B(+12V).

[
1 0K

Check connector CL-C pin 4 “H”.

I
10K

Check drum drive IC in deck,

Check drum motor Ass’y,

1C402 defect,

Playback test tape,
Playback possible,

— 13(0) 13(8)

I
L YES

13(A) «

Check video head,

[
10K

IC1 defect,

Q1 defect,

02, CL-3 defect,

FTG-8

1
NO
Waveform at HIC5] pin 15 OK @ — | Check E-REC +5V,
|
4 YES
NO
Video signal at HIC5] pin 14 OK @ ——— | T51 3M L P, F, defect,
]
LYES
NO
Video signal at HICH] pin 12 0K % ———— | HICH] defect,
|
L YES
NO
Video signal at HIC5] pin | 0K? F——— | HICH] defect,
Step 13(B)
Blank tape set,
Push REC. button,
|
l
NO
Recording possible, —— | Check VIDEO N signal at JI.
| |
L YES 40K 0K
Color recording possible, Video signal at Hi{C51 pin 17 0K % NO
|
l
13(D) -
Check Pin 4 of IC15] is L, NO
] —_
4 YES
IC151 defect.
Check Timer PCB, -
|
l
NO
Video signa! at HICS5] pin 15 0K
YES
HIC5] defect. -
l
FTG-8

10-11



i
Video signal at HIC51 pin3 = TP-3,
(WHITE/DARK CLIP)
|
10K
NO
FM waveform at HIC5] pin 25 OK? —— | HIC51 defect,
|
LYES
NO
FM waveform at Q51 emitter OK ¢ ———— | 055 defect,
|
{ YES
NO
Check FM waveform TP-1 on the head amp |—— | Check [C1,
PCB.
13(0)
NO
Video FM waveform at TP-9 OK? ——- | 1C] defect,
|
LYES
NO
Chroma waveform at HIC101 pin 29 0K ? ——— | HIC10] defect,
|
L YES
NO
Chroma waveform at HIC51 pin 1 OK ? ——— | HIC5] defect,
13(D)
Video signal at HICIQl pin 21 OK %
|
L YES
NO NG
Check 4. 43MHz of HICI101 pin 30. ———— | Check Vcc(4.8) of HICI0T Pin 31, -
| |
10K 10K
Check DC voltage of HICI0} pin 25, HIC101 defect.
|
10K
Check KICI01 pin 7 of RF-switching Check Q651. -
pulse,
|
10K
Check HIC101 Pin 15 of H-Sync,
|
10K
10-12 FTG-8

1

Chroma waveform at HICI0] pin 18 OK ?

YES

‘L

Chroma waveform at Q102 emitter 0K

1
L YES

Check FM waveform TP on the head amp
PCB OK?

Step 14

Sound playback possible,

]
L YES
Step 14 0K, proceed to Step 15,

NO

Set blank tape,
Push REC. button,

Audio signal at IC201 pin 25 OK?

Check bias level,

€201 defect,

NO
——— | Check 11V Pin 11 of HICIOI. —
|
L YES
HICI01 defect,
Check Q502, -
NO
——— [ Check Q102.
NO
——=— 1| IC] defect,
NO
——— | Playback TEST TAPE. NO
Sound playback,
YES
1 Check Audio Head, -
1
10K
NO
I Audio signal at 1C201 pin 4 OK ?
L YES T
NO L YES
NO
I Audio signal at 1€201 pin 17 0K ¢
L YES
1C201 defect, -
P ——
10-13 FTG-8



Step 15

Push F_F. (REW, }button during playback,
|
{
NO
Does tape speed change at search speed? - 15(A)
[
L YES
NO
Audio mute ON. - 15(8)
T
4 YES
Push PLAY button
Push PAUSE button during playback
|
{
NO
Push PAUSE button, - 15(0)
Does noise bar move ?
|
L YES
Step 15 0K, proceed to step 16
15(A)
Check 1€501 pins 52 (51), 30 and 31.
T
l
NO
1C402 pin 13 waveform (DATA) OK? — | 10402 defect,
T
L YES
Check 1C401 pin 4 voltage,
15(B)
NG
Check I1C501 pin 47. — [ 1C50] defect.
1}
1 0K
Check 1C201 pin 18,
T
10K
NG
Check 1C201 pin 7. ~ | 1C201 defect,

15(C)

Check IC501 pin 51

IR

10-14

FTG-8

Step 16

Push STOP button,

- Push EJECT button,
i Check 1C90] pins 6 and 48 as same NG
NO waveform during depressing EJECT
Cassette unloading, — | button,
|
L YES 0K
Step 16 0K, proceed to step 17. Check EJECT switch, “—
|
l
NG
Check FL-A, B, C switch voltage on 1C50] — | Check FL-A, B, C switch
pins 26, 27 and 28 during eject
operation
, FL-A | FL-B | FL-C
1 0K
NG H>H|[H—-L|L—-H
Check 1C501 pins 55, 56 and 57,
(See Table 2.)
T
10K L—— | IC501 defect,
NG
Check 1C401 pins 2 and 10. B
T — | |C401 defect,
10K
Check CL-D and FL motor,
Step 17
Push POWER button
T
l
| NO NG
Display indication “M” is turned to off, ———— | Check IC501 pin 61 is turn to “L”
| : I
{ 4 0K
END NG | Check {C501, iC801 and
Check 1C501 pin 57 . |— | 1C901. -
Step 18
Check 1C501 pins 62 and 63 3. 58MHz NG
oscillation signal, — | Check X-501.
|
10K
NG NG
Check [C501 pins 13 and 15, — [ Check 1€901, pins § ~11, 46~49.

Check contro! PCB

|

% When SYSTEM CONTROL IC has locked up SYSTEM CONTROL IC will not accept any mode, At this time
disconnect AC cord to reset the SYSTEM CONTROL IC,

10-15

FTG-8



Step 19

Before checking the VPS section, make sure other function expect VPS is working perfectly,

Under waiting mode of VPS Rec,

T
10K

Check VIDEO signal at 1C904 Pin27.

T
10K

Check VPS signal (16 line of [st, feild)
at 10904 Pin27

T
10K

Check 5MHz 0SC at (€904 Pinl2.

T
$ 0K

Check VPS data at 1C904 Pinlh,

I
$ 0K

Check COMPOSITE signal at 1C904 Pinl5.

T
1 0K

Check RESET signal 1€905 Pinl3,

!
1 0K

Check 1C905 Ping “ L 7 .

|
1 0K

Check SCL signal at 10905 Pin2 and check
SDA signal at 1C905 Pin3,

T
10K

When the programed VPS data and VPS
signal are same,

SBT signal is output from Pin20 and SBI
signal is output from Pin21 of 1C801.

NG

—
NG

-
NG

—
NG

-
NG

—
NG

-
NG

-
NG

-
NG

—

X When display indication becomes abnormal, or would

switch as follows;

Check VIDEO signal from Tuner output
to 1C904 Pin27.

Make sure broadcasting is VPS,

Check X902 of 0SC brock

1C904 defect,

1C304 defect,

1C305 defect,

€905 defect,

1C905 defect,

1C801 defect.

not access the key input, push reset

1. Unplug the power cord from AC outliet, and wait about 30 seconds,
2. Connect the power cord to AC outlet again,
3. Push reset switch (located on the timer control panel) thru hole with pencil chip.

10-16

appears on the display and shows initial mode

FTG-8

LD-A
LD-B —
Lp-C ———
LD-D
< e~ M He———
0 0 0 ] ] 0 0 0
0 0 1 1 1 0 0 11 1 1 0
1 0O 0 0 0 0 1 11 11 1
1 1 1 1 0 0 0 01 1 0 0
! | i \ ( Lo
1 | |
REVERCE | : JPINCH SToP FF/REN‘ EJECT
(REVIEW, ’ | ROLLRE OFF
SHRT REW) | ‘
] T T PLAV LOADING T FF/REW, EJECT LOADING
FORWARD ’
(PLAY, REC, CUE, A-WB, S/P)
LD—SW Symbo l Position
A B C D
L L H L EJ Front loading, Eject
L H H L EU Intermediate
L |['H.| H H FR FF, REW
H H H H FU Intermediate
H H H L UN Stop
H L H L LU Tape Loading
H L L L PA Gear Change
H H L L AU Intermediate
H H L H AL Play (Pause)
L H L H FS Intermediate
L L L H RU Intermediate
L L H H RS Review
H = [ 1 "
( L= “g” Table |

10-17

FTG-8



1 5 1 v 1 | £ 1 r 1 a ] n 1 ! 1 v 1 1 L { M |
1 1 L] 1 || i ¥ I 1 1 I 1 1
1
11. PC.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS
11-1-1 MAIN P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW
2
3
4
AN - 1254V "
1614195A-1 =
op s 43
(el a2 i ¢
° 052 3394 210000 L ;
Ay Y rurTm ;
4 YPS OMLY *qE
ALLI) : ;.;"@:
-1 @
. ot 0
6 ‘Eﬁg i; T zeg cse6 s
Banes = g gi'nﬁ”t
£ AFFDEF T o3
1 4
mcel |s
7 w® T e
8 €404 _ Fytees
T *® § Rats .gp:s .,
9
10 aan
000
11
T 195A1-1
12
13
AL




T
=
i
<
—— wn
(o))
=
-
N
> BT
4k
9Ty e
; e o = ol =
A a v S a0 — —
9 , o
. wn =0 40 ma
R 194 ..m. g L) | o
- e 10 ]
- g I g, o
£ g0 - [
» S
3T
o
i )
m .
G &
-4 ﬁxm* -
_thuo., A Y593
991
" S
L
>
. -
m
o
<
- o]
m
+ Q
(o
4
> <
T o
1
[ ]
1
“ -
<
1 1 [ 1 [
} } } t _ " } } f “ f f —




10

11

12

13

19581-1
11-4-1 CONNECTOR A 11-5-1 CONNECTOR B
P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW
A AN
®- 1254V ® 254y

35141958-1 1614195E-1

195D1-1 195ET1-1

195C1-1

11-6-1 CONNECTOR C 11-7-1 JACK P.C.BOARD
P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW TOP VIEW

195F1-1 195G1-1

11-3

L



el

10

11

12

13

11-7-2 JACK P.C.BOARD
BOTTOM VIEW

195G1-1

195C1-1

11-6-2 CONNECTOR C
P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW

195F1-1

11-4

CN-EF

-t -
$ 4
&8
b
z
- nnq
7 )
- TR203Q
k. c203*
R206

b
Q
AR
o«
w

<o
N
-
-

14

o
4k
0123
(114}

=
"
=3
et

€205
frganazanigs

|
20
i+

11-5-2 CONNECTOR B
P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW

195E1-1

195B1-1

11-4-2 CONNECTOR A
P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW

195D1-1



10

11

12

13

11-8-1 CONTROL P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW

» N‘®‘87OOV . . ,.“l;“ ; 2
A B1A8ST B

4578

|

11-9-1 TIMER PC.BOARD TOP VIEW




| 5 | v ] l £ l F | H 1 I l J 1 K l L | M | N

1

1 11-12-1 POWER SUPPLY P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW 11-12-2 POWER SUPPLY P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW
2

| PITTTITIIIII, 2 e s -

T Rgo4 ' l lm %’s‘;z RG.H 1%0__ c-:::a

4 R'é'o5§| | *ceu.m_ : Rei2 i a L&

6

7

8

9
0 * b
§ . 5 e U |
12 | = T — N

NE
T 00: OG0
1 11-6




12. WIRING DIAGRAM

( 0 [ | TP T
C
CN-2m(TO MAIN) [ cn-21(To TunER) L1 CN-14
TU-vIDEO] 1 —i2]Tu-vioeQ (TOP.S.) @ (TO MAIN)
TU-AUDIO[ 2 | —r i [Tu-avoio] — AL 2 4] GND JACK PCB
PB 5V |3 l—[io P8 5V —{1z[P-oN3av 3] _GND
AFT _|a —[e] aFT F—{1t{|P-ON-§ 2|V -ouTt
P-on32v]s —[8]P-on 32V] l—iofeND 1Jv-iN
S AFT DEF|6 l—[7]AF T DEF] l—s[6ND
TUNER PCB P-ONI2V (7 —1&jP-oNI2v l—e[acC v
BAND 1| |6 l—[S|BAND 1 — 7 TacLizv cL-14
GND_ |9 \—[s] enD —{6]oND (TO JACK)
BAND O [0 I—{[3[eAanD o —15]ALL ov GND |4
CN-) A-MUTE |I | —1{2]A-MUTE CL-| —4|P-ONI2V GND [3
(TO MAIN) NC |12 b—0 ] ~Nc [ 6nND | [ —{37ver V-0uT |2
BROWN ALL 12V 12T 72 vV-IN |1
- P-ON 32v12 T MAIN PCB
P-ON=S i T|— .
GND Mo CN-10B ¢~ CN=IOH
BLUE GND M9 CL-C (TO DECK) i3] o-REC [i3)
—) aLL 1sviel— cL-3 i2]P-ON 12V ]12]
ALL 12V [T [ (TO HEAD AMP) [ PB SV i1
GND )6 5 (I0]A-MUTE [i0]
ALL oV 5] 3 aloi>| [Z2lo|ol® ]
- 0 lo|Nwiwfe CN~EF
P-ONI1ZV |4/ > Nt elzlo|e]=|i : (To DECK)
ver 31— 2 >(olafofw]y (b
POWER SUPPLY PCB S A ' al~olole[m[a]- 3 ot
F i VI CL-B (TO| DECK) 5 GND [2|—
= 6] REEL- H ll 4 AEH [3—
— S/ 5[ GND - 3 GND [4
( ] / 3[ALLS CL-A (TO DECK) 2 REC |5
— — 3[PH-A il cM O 1 GND |6
~ 2] GND s cm ' PE |7
( CL-3 (TO MAIN) ( T oEW L™ -]
HEAD Y=rs T TIim
C-PB |7 . 6] C-FG
AMP PCB [f5svTe CN-E (TO DECK) S 6ND AUDIO PCB
GND |5F— ( a[LD-1
RECI2v [4 3[LD-2
Y-REC |3|—H 2[LDp-3
C-REC [2|—— — ifLD-4
——' cL-D
3 ] RF-swl) I [ ( ( ( (TO DECK) \
6] END-S J
T 1 (11117 (5]STaRT-5] —
~[o]o]+ an |y olo]emfn]- Qfa[w]~JoJo[¢[m[~]- +Ts
= zirix ND
MEBEE el o0 2 Y Y e S S b 3lFL-c
- 1
aloz[z[8 Sla[= Salz[ofizlw  Ll=l=|=l=lt)z]alb]b)e 2 Fi-a
oj!lolo] olwlelJ|Tiola olojofalatolelala|o|a TFL-B
[ 4 u'_D x |0
o @
[ :]
i M o~ foJofe]mn]a]- L
J s D-OO_E > & o
[o]o][~]o]w]e]m]n]- wlofeim]o]— ~ojols[mla]- Z[9]|o|m[~|o[o]¢[m]n]- ' gggg A o
| s ol 1= ?1> 00.C0 ( "(dtljs
ololelaldlelele]$ HBENEE N ol Ylo|<|o|oiz lalof7|¥7]T §>b— HHNER x
i z ol|z|ulzly zlxjziz{Z|T|x -zd_.uzz 1|Z|Z]lola|o|alalo|=iz M e o o] 3
Z|1Z o7 |o|ale]o o[v|elolofojo oluidiriojolo ofe|oja|a|2|a]a|alolo 2 \d )| s
o, x(<ajo z z
{olo][~[o]o]e]m]e] = [(~olw]e]m]a]= ZlO|o]o|[~|oje|e[m]a]—
« o|-| & wf > o
wlgalalg alo] B «|©)
p 3 ZYwgziZ| = B
! w E - -
CN-E D= 40
CN-F (AUDIO) 55— JOINT PCB 3 el=lrlejoleln]n]-| S of¢[n]a]
i I1J7) J1J)T
REC |2
.
| GnD | GND |3
AEH |4 !
sNo 13 cu-o fcN-D cL-D
cTL [s)——~ 1JEND-ST! END-S|6
— 2|START-5|2 START-S|5 i
3 enD |3 GND |4 —
4] FL-c_|a FL-C [3 L
DECK 5| FL-A |5 FL-A |2 i ARRRRRN
6] FL-B E FL-B |1 | @i~ JoJolelm]a]~ ‘:DN—Qoonoocnu—-
' o of-
l ; HEELRIERS g"‘!o%o H
o|d 47 dZz|z]| S |alo N 1
| ~S1ITA2 |1l 00 L [N X (v F.x_l
|
| a8 =32 als
|
|
|
CN-98 4] 20 14 cn-9n |
13, 21 13| 1
2 22 |2 |
1 23 |1 \
o 30 Jio I
o] 31 |9
3z Js
7] 53 |7
6] 52 |6
5 51 |5
4] 50 Ja
3] GND |3
CONTROL PCB 3o Bl TIMER PCB |
o[
\ -

12-1

WD-17



L-JIL

REC STOP FF STOP REW STOP PLAY
355 & ¢
zZ
<oc ® o 5 2 g g g g 2 2
T g @ O F 2 g @ g 2 2 <
gy Z Z TAPE Z PA €2 B =, 2 Sl 3 3l AR IR 2
4
OFF 3z w5 1 £3 'smp LOADING | &3 | REC LOADINGI =3 I:z LOADwGl&y g3 ’:z LOADINGIFF g3 |<’7> LOADINGI% g3 1‘5 LOADING ’ £3 IPLAY
; e
'EU FR FU UN Ly PA AU AL AU PA LU UN| FUFR FUUN | FUFR | FUUN | FUFR | FUUN | LU PA AU AL
i L B ) Voo T ' t 4 t R v v 1 1
| i Lo . o Lo [ ' :
I : : : P : P P P Do i i
LD-A 6 b - 3 D B
; ‘ o] P
LD-B 7 ——————r—l ; : — : Lo
LD-C 8 m : : L j : [
; P T i
LD-D 9 | R S — L I
05 okt 04+ - : .o : 01 : |
LM-FWD 57 L f_ 'L J 0.4~ #4005 3 I ;
LM-REV 56 02 05w—a , E — I T e T i
CAP-FWD 52 - 5 I'E : W [N m j izl ‘
CAP-REV 51 - ——rf e i ) S : [ T :
01 wp-02 | : 05 =] 05+—]
CAP-FAST 50  ——— S | — : :
012-sfie- -
P-ON 61 - | 3 .20,
DLY'D PLAY 60- e — e - — !
DLY'D REC 50 —— e e R ;
PAUSE 48-- f - I e | R ST :
DM-ON 49 10 —H02 ] n 02 o
: 03
A-MUTE 47— [ S ; e s il
TV/VCR 4% ‘ ] —
SCLk 0 _ e nme o mm
conta a1 i S N gl
2 PLAY-—-FF(FS) ~REW(RS)—~PLAY-~TV/VCR—PAUSE ~NOISE CANCEL—PLAY-STOP—-EJECT
I L e 1
FF REW PLAY TV/VCR TV/VCR PAUSE §8 % B8% pLav  sTOP EJECT
< 23 3 '
a aa a o woo w
ol a Z & 8 835
g 2 2 g | 2 g ¢ 2 s 2see0l So
g 2 g g ¢ g o 3 ¢ g8 2 3F & |2 225z g2
P4 z Z w w wl w = S S & o S zZ O F e
g, .2, .8 2.8 z x5 |2 8x2 282,82 12,.2/8/2, 2,73 2
PLAY | FS &91:%{&’9195 &’%i&gléglpuw 3% (2| QI3 puav &915%'5 E_L?E%Iz El gl BL <
SORARIE B REENUE Bt S 71 - g K Hnlt G B O S SN B N
AU PA AU ALFSRU RS RU FSAL AU PA  AUAL AUPALUUN| @i FUUN |53
AR T Voie vy ‘i r{ t 1 I
LD-A 5 T O S o i r N e
LD-B 7. T A R R I R E ,
LD-C 8 - S N 5
LD-D 9 j Lo T L i L
FE - T s
LM-FWD 57 437.——:—’—,‘;05 ; [ I Y —— 1L 05 ;
LM-REV 56 A P S % B JURIRIY Sy B— 02—slu—
: : : 05 5% b :
- L L ] : less : : I P
CAP-FWD 52 . | ‘ 5 = b | - , =
CAP-REV 51 L : ] ; f 1ig)'g
CAP-FAST 50 ~ S S I _ ‘ R /; l
P-ON 61 § [ 01 /
DLY'D PLAY 60 T A 1
DLYD REC 59 l\ ,/
PAUSE a8 l : /
DM-ON 49 1 ] /
AMUTE 47 ol ‘ 1010l
-— — be——a /
TV/VCR 46 ;
02* \ /
S-CLK 30 m_ ‘EL
S-DATA 3 \ 1 ] % I /

1 OFF L GASRET TE _REC-~STOP - FF .STOP ~REW— STOP— PLAY

Al
SERIAL DATA(8bit)

8ms 15mS-

15mS

1HVHO ONINIL TOHLNOD W3LSAS ‘€l



14. LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS

2SA933
2SC1740
25A608SP
2SA1317

oo

25C536SP
25C2839
2SD1468SR
2sD1012
2SA854

1

2502808

25C2058
2SA1038
2SA1016K

MN12800Q

FEVSE 14DN363

DTA124
0TC124
DTA143XS
25C3400
2SA1346
DTAT14YS

2581010
2SD1384
258892
2801207
25C2060
250400

L5631
M PCH74)

O

ING OLT

\Anode

{:Cathode

ANT8LOS
NJMT78LOSA

FEVSY 14DN348
FEVTI 14DN487
FEVTI 14DN332A

M PC2308

ANT812F
ANT818F
ANT8NO5
M PCTBI8HF

2SK128TAPQ
25K304

14-1

23456 7

UUUUUUUUU

ANGI13
BA7021
NJM2903S
BABII3N

L S T o B |

T

16 9
l 3
D ([aan aan
EZIDDOQ
0 UUUUUJ']BUHUU
1 r (‘; l..
‘31 18 ll IJ
ngooooo Lfooooo
1812455
(SERV0)
HIC 40}

T

NJM2233S

LAT913 |
MN1225

—
p—

10

0 [][][%gjtj 00O

o [::] c><3 o

O
10000000 {7 000000 [
1 T8 13
26 20 19 14
__{ooooooo L. ooooooL__

1812119
(VIDEO-Y)
HIC 51

BAG2138
BA6209

AN3331K

00 OO
O

O

100000000 0000000

1 § 9 15
30 2322 16
__Jooooooeo L oooopoo L

1812422
(VIDEO-C)
HIC 101

FLI-75



R3299

15-2 EXPLODED VIEW (FRONT)

15. EXPLODED VIEW/MECHANICAL PARTS LIST
15-1 EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET)




15-3 MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

Description Ref. No Parts No, [ Q' ty
Front Ass'y A-1X 6A50907 (1
consists of follwing
Front Panel Ass'y A-1 6A50907X 1
(Non-repairable)
Door, Timer A-2 6052057 1
Plate, Counter A-3 6E51400 |
Plate, Timer A-4 6E51998 1
Filter, Remote Control A-5 6E51399 1
Latch A-6 6D51218 1
Badge A-T7 6H50181 1
Door, Cassette A-8 6D51580 1
A Label, Type A-9 6E51996 |
Case, Top A-10 6650084 1
Panel, Bottom A-11 6650085 1
Foot A-12 6E50453 2
Jack Board A-13 6C50693 1
Deck Ass’y (See Deck List ) B1-1 TN5900 1
P2SRN104

Cabinet, Main B2-1 6C50300 1
Ground Plate, Main B2-2 6550356 2
Ground Plate, PCB B2-3 6550367 1
Holder, Supporter B2-5 6550355 ]
Stopper Holder, AC Cord B2-7 6550286 1
Plate, Ground B2-8 6550212 ]
Plate, Ground (RF Converter) B2-14 6550447 1
Heat Sink B2-9 6550368 ]
Heat Sink, IC B2-10 6550354 1
Holder, FIP B2-11 6N50151 1
Shield, Top B2-12 5550357 ]
Shield, Bottom B2-13 6550358 |

15-2

Description Ref. No Parts No, Qty

Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head L-1 GBMP310 7
M3 X10 (for Holder, Supporter---2pc.)

(for Jack Board---3pcs,)

(for Tuner, PCB---1pc. )

(for Shield, Buttom---1pc. )
Screw, P-Tight, Brazier, Flange L-2 GCMP310 3
M3 X10 (for Deck Ass’ y---3pcs.)
Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head L-3 GBMP4 12 2
M4 X12 (for Holder, Transformer----2pcs_)
Screw, Tapping, Bind Head L-5 DBM1310 5
M3 X10 (for Power Supply PCB---lpc. )

(for Heat Sink---3pcs. )

(for Heat Sink 1C---1pc. )
Screw, C-Tight or CE-Tight L~6 GTMC408 or 2
M4 X8 (for Transformer-—-2pcs. ) GIMC408
Screw, Sems, Pan Head L-7 CPM3305 1
M3 X5 (for Plate, Ground---1pc.)
Screw, P-Tight, Pan Head L-8 23X9251 1
M3 X8 (for BNC Jack---1pc.)
X %k kHardware Kits sk k %
Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head L-1 GBMP310 8
M3 X10 (for Front Ass’ y---lpc.)

(for Panel, Bottom---7pcs, )
Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head L-4 GBKP412 3
M4 X12 (for Case, Top---3pcs. )
Accessory
RF Cord 1750967 or |

1750665
Remote Control Box 1813081 1
Owner’ s Manual 7E51070 1
R3299CA




15-4 DECK PARTS LIST

LOADING PARTS

56

CYLINDER PARTS

SENSOR PARTS

15-3

CYL INDER PARTS

Ref No, Description MFR” No. " | Q' ty
i Cylinder Assembly 8059-01-310 |1
(Consists of 2-16, 12-16, 20)
2 Drum, Upper 8059-01-18 ]
3 Drum Assembly, Lower 8059-01-304 |1
4 Mount, Cyiinder 8059-01-01 1
5 P.C.B. Assembly, Video Qut 8058-01-305 |1
6 Screw, W Sems, M2.6 X6 9973-00-00 1
7 Motor TM§2 6004-09-01 1
8 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X20 9650-00-00 |3
9 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X6 9098-00-00 2
10 Screw, Bind Sems, M3X$ 9972-00-00 2
12 Screw (For Camera) M2 X§ 9552-00-00 |
13 Screw, Cap, M2 6X3 9665-00-00 ]
14 Ground, Durm 8059-01-23 1
15 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00
16 Bracket, Drum Ground 8059-01-02 1
20 Washer, Toothed Lock, M2. 6 9715-00-00
11 Screw, C Tapping, M3X10 9205-00-00 3
17 P.C.B. Assembly, DM 8059-01-303 | I
18 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 ]
LOAD I NG PARTS
51 Loading Base 8059-03-501 |1
52 Block (L), Loading 8059-03-04 1
53 Block (R), Loading 8059-03-05
54 SIS, Roiler Post 8000-03-33 1
55 ST, Roller Post §000-03-37 |
56 Screw, Cup, M2 §X3 9665-00-00 2
57 Screw, Set, M2.0X3 (Plane Type) 9952-00-00 |2
58 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 2
59 Ptate (L), Loading 8059-03-502 |1t
60 Boss, Loading 8059-03-14 2
61 Spring (L), Loading Gear 8059-03-08 |
62 Gear (L), T Loading 8059-03-06 ]
63 Plate (R), Loading 8059-03-503 |1
64 Spring (R), Loading Gear 8059-03-09 1
55 Gear (R), T Loading 8059-03-07 1
66 Washer, Polyslider, 9884-00-00 2
92.6 X6 Xt0.5
BACK TENSION PARTS
198 Spring, Back Tension 8059-08-13 |
205 Plate, BT Actuate 8059-08-19 |
206 Lever, BT Actuate 8059-08-18 |
207 Collar, BT Actuate Plate 8059-08-21 2
209 Collar 8059-06-18 1
210 Screw, S Tapping (For Camera) 9840-00-00 2
M2.6X3.5
21 Screw, C Tapping M2.6 X§ 9192-00-00 1
SENSOR PARTS
341 Switch, Leaf 6401-01-151 |1
342 Screw, C Tapping, M2 §X5 9192-00-00 1
343 Wire 3059-13-08 |2
344 Holder, Wire 8059-13-10 ]
345 Lamp Holder Assembly 8059-13-303 | |

104/105



SENSOR PARTS CHASSIS PARTS SENSOR PARTﬂ CHASSIS PARTS LOADING DRIVE PARTS
Ref No, Description MFR’ No. Qty Ref No, Description MFR’ No. Qty
3] Chassis 8059-02-501 {1 311 Lever Assembly, Loading 8059-12-301 ||
32 Angle Assembly, Open 8059-02-301 |1 (Consists of 312-313 )
33 Screw, C Tapping, M2, 6X4 9191-00-00 ! 312 Lever Semi Assembly, Loading 8059-12-501 |1
34 Adjuster, Tracking 8000-03-16 |1 313 Roiler, Cam 8089-12-13 1
35 Guide, Tape 8000-03-14 | 314 Plate, Loading Gear 8059-12-09 ]
36 Spring, Tape Guide 8059-02-26 | 315 Collar, Loading Gear Plate 8059~12-10 |
37 Cap, Guide 8000-03-19 ] 316 Screw, C Tapping, M3X6 9203-00-00 |
CAM PARTS 38 Flange (C), Tape Guide 8059-03-28 |t 317 Lever Semi Assembly, 8083-12-502 | |
39 Flange (F), Tape Guide 8059-02-25 |1 Loading Actuate
i 40 Nut M3.0 . 9453-00-00 i 318 Plate, Semi Assembly, 8059-12-503 | !
‘»3 41 Rubber, Damper 8059-02-23 |1 Loading Actuate
% 319 Spring, Loading Actuate 8059-12-05 |
. 55‘4;’; ; PINCH ROLLER PARTS 320 Plate, Loading Lever Reinforce 8059-12-11 1
o a : 321 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 |2
_ ] i 147 Crank, P 8059-06-12 |1 322 Spring, L Gear Plate 8059-12-12 |1
o ZW_X‘ P! 148 Collar, P Crank 8059-06-13 | 1
203 \ 149 Screw, C Tapping FH (For Camera), |9999-18-10 |1 SENSOR PARTS
204 M2.6X4
BACK TENSION PARTS \%) 150 Slider, P 8059-06-10 |1 331 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |1
: 151 Spring, P Slider 8059-06-23 | 332 Coilar 8059-06-18 |
PINCH ROLLER PARTS 152 Collar, P Slider 8059-06-11 ] 333 Lever, REC 8053-13-06 |1
v 153 Screw, C Tapping, Screw, M2.6 X5 | 9192-00-00 | 334" Actuator, REC 8059-13-07 1
154 Leber, P Cam 8053-06-502 |1 335 Spoke, REC Actuate 8059-13-1 |
/' 155 Collar, P Cam Lever 8059-06-17 | 336 Sensor, DEW 6808-08-04 1
156 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 ] 337 Screw, Sems, M2 6 X4 9096-00-00 1
338 Plate, Base 8059-13-302 |1
FLYWHEEL PARTS 339 Screw, § Tapping (For Camera), 9691-00-00 |
_ M2.6X5
36! 172 Capstan, Flywheel 8059-07-14 1 340 Screw, C Tapping, M2 5X6 9193-00-00 3
7 173 Belt, Main 8053-07-10 |1
@—————1362 7 174 Angle Assembly, Flywheel 8059-07-303 |1 BACK TENS ION PARTS
é 175 Screw, C Tapping, M3X§ 9202-00-00 |2
. 3 | 176 Washer, ¢3. 1 X¢6 Xt0.5 9912-00-00 | 200 Plate, BT Change 8059-08-10 1
7 202 Lever, BT Return 8059-08-23 |1
368 ﬁ ! FRONT DRI VE PARTS 203 Collar 8059-06-18 I
0 \J 204 Screw, C Tapping, ‘M2. 6X5 9192-00-00 1
17 367— ‘ 361 Actuator, Eject 8059-15-08 |
359—@ 362 Collar 8059-06-18 |1 CAM PARTS
; 172 370 ! 363 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |1
s ] 364 Plate, L Brake 8059-15-07 | 281 LM Assembly 8059-11-301 |1
l 365 Collar 8059-06-18 | 282 Bearing Assembly, Trigger 8059-11-302 |1
22— 366 Screw, C Tapping, M2.6X5 9192-00-00 |1 283 Putley, Loading 8053-11-03 |1
373 367 Arm Assembly, E idler 8059-15-303 |1 284 Washer, Polyslider, 9743-00-00 1
K (Consists of 368-370 ) ?1.6 X938 Xt0.3
I I 368 Arm Semi Assembly, E idler 8059-15-502 |1 285 Belt, Loading 8059-11-06 |
L 369 Pulley, Eject 8059-15-15 1 286 Arm (B), Search 8059-11-12 1
i 370 Washer, Polys!ider, 9876-00-00 | 287 Washer, Polysiider, 9834-00-00 |1
FRONT DRIVE PARTS P21 Xp6 Xt0.5 926 X¢b Xt0.5
3N Spring, Idler Arm 8059-15-11 1 288 Gear, Loading 8059-11-04 1
372 Washer, Polyslider, 9876-00-00 ] 289 Washer, Polysiider, 9876-00-00 1
$2.1 X6 Xt0.5 ®2.1 X5 Xt0.5
LOADING DRIVE PARTS 29 373 Belt, Front Loading 8059-15-06 | 290 Arm, Brake Actuate 8059-11-13 1
291 Arm, Eject Actuate 8059-11-14 |
ZSS*KF’ 292 Cam Assembly, Loading 8059-11-303 | !
. (Consists of 293-294 )
By——— 293 Cam, Loading 8059-11-01 |1
294 Brush, § 8059-11-02 |1
292—— 295 Screw, C Tapping, M3X{ 9105-00-0¢ |2
CAM PARTS 296 Washer, Polyslider, 9999-03-10 |1
® 2.6Xp8 Xt 05

104/105
15-4 107/105




22)

REEL DRIVE PARTS

BACK TENSION PARTS

]sz

S

HEAD PARTS

REVERSE
GUIDE PARTS

15-5

HEAD PARTS BRAKE PARTS
HEAD PARTS Ref No. Description Qty Ref No. Description MFR" No, Q' ty
81 Head Base Assembiy 8059-04-303 |1 221 Plate Assembly 8059-09-307 ||
(Consists of 82-85. 88-89) ‘ (Consists of 222-221,
82 Head, ACE 6204-15-06 |1 263. 265-266. 268)
83 Base, Head 8059-04-501 |1 222 Plate Semi Assembly 8059-09-501 |1
84 Screw, Azimuth Spring 8000-06-26 |1 223 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 |2
85 Spring, Azimuth 8000-06-04 1 224 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 1
88 Screw, M2 6 X7 9041-00-00 1 225 Washer, Wave 8000-10-25 {3
89 Screw, Set, M3XG6 (Shape Type) 9999-20-25 |1 226 Gear, Reet Drive 8059-09-06 |2
86 Nut, Nylon M3 9953-00-00 |1 221 E Ring § 1.5 9500-00-00 {2
87 Not used 263 Brake, Take-up soft 8053-10-303 | 1
30 Spring, Head 8059-04-15 | 265 Screw, SL FH (For Camera), M2 X3 | 9974-00-00 |
91 Plate Assembly, Full Erase 8059-04-302 |1 266 Coltar, Take-up Soft Brake Arm 8059-10-07 |
(Consists of 92-94 ) 268 Spring, Take-up Soft Brake Arm 8659-10-06 1
RNTaoE GUIDE 2 Head. Futl Erase 6204-15-03 |1 228 Washer, Nylon, ®3.1 X @6 X t0.3 |9853-00-00 |1
534 93 Plate, Full Erase 8059-04-04 |1 229 Clutch Assembly - 8053-09-302 |1
94 Screw, Flange Bind, M2X3 9114-00-00 | 230 Washer, Nylon @2 98X @6 X t0.3 | 9993-06-04 1
85 Nut, Nylon M3 9953-00-00 | 231 Puiley Assembly, Middle 8059-09-301 |1
96 Roller, Impedance 8059-04-05 |1 232 Washer, Polysiider, 9884-00-00 | I
97 Sieeve, Impedance Roller 8059-04-06 1 ®2.6 X6 Xt0.5
98 Fiange (A), Tape Guide 8059-04-07 i 233 Belt, Drive 8059-09-17 1
99 Spring, Tape Guide flange 8059-04-09 1
100 Washer, Plane 9337-00-00 |1 REEL DRIVE PARTS
®3 X8 Xt0.5
101 Spring, FE Plate 8059-04-08 I 239 Gear Assembiy, P 8059-09-305 |1
102 Plate, FE Stide 8059-04-10 ! (Consists of 234-235, 238)
103 Spring, FE Actuate 8053-04-12 | 234 Arm Assembly, P Gear 8059-09-303 I
104 Lever, FE Actuate 8059-04-11 1 235 Gear, Play 8059-09-20 |
105 Washer, Polystider, 9876-00-00 1 238 Washer, Polyslider, 9743-00-00 |
$2.] X5 Xt0.5 @16 X93.8 Xt0.3
240 Gear Assembly, RF 8059-09-306 |1
REEL PARTS (Consists of 236-237, 238)
236 Arm Assembly, RF Gear 8059-09-304 |1
121 Ree! Assembiy 8059-05-301 |2 237 Gear, FF 8059-09-22 |
122 Washer, @3 1 X6 Xt05 9912-00-00 ) 238 Washer, Polysiider. 9743-00-00 1
®1.6 X¢3.8 xt0.3
PINCH ROLLER PARTS
BRAKE PARTS
131 Arm Assembly, Pinch Roller 8059-06-301 |1
(Consists of 132-134) 253 Spring, Brake Arm 8059-10-02 2
132 Arm Pinch Roller 8059-06-501 |1 255 Arm Assembly, S Brake 8059-10-301 |1
133 Screw, M2.§ X4 9038-00-00 |1 (Consists of 251-252 )
134 Roller (A), Pinch 8000-03-22 1 251 Shoe, Brake 8053-10-19 1
135 Washer, Polystiider, 9999-03-11 1 252 Arm, S Brake 8059-10-01 1
®5 X8 Xt0.5 256 Arm Assembly, T Brake 8059-10-302 |1
136 Screw, Sems, M2 § X4 9096-00-0¢ |1 (Consists of 251,254 )
137 Collar 8059-06-18 1 251 Shoe, Brake 8059-10-19 !
138 Angle, P Actuate 8059-06-05 || 254 Arm, T Brake 8059-10-03 |1
139 Holder, P Angle 8059-06-19 |1 251 Lifter. Brake 8059-10-16 |1
140 Spring, P Roifer 8059-06-20 1 258 Actuator, L Brake 8059-10-17 1
141 Ptate (A), P Slide 8059-06-24 } 259 Hook, Trigger 8059-10-14 1
142 Coltar 8059-06-18 || 260 Lever, Trigger 8059-10-13 |1
143 Screw, C Tapping, M2 §XS5 9192-00-00 |1 261 Ptate, Brake 8059-10-11 |
144 Joint Plate 8059-06-06 1 262 Brake Actuate, Base 8059-10-09 1
145 Arm, P Actuate 8059-06-04 | 264 Brake, S Soft 8059-10-304 |1
146 Spring, P Actuate Ara 8059-06-03 ! 267 Spring, L Brake Actuator 8059~10-18 |
FLYWHEEL 157 Plate (B), P Slide 8059-06-25 | 269 Spring, S Soft Brake 8059-10-22 !
PARTS 270 Washer, Polyslider, 9876-00-00 !
FLYWHEEL PARTS @21 X5 Xt0.5§
271 Spring, Trigger Lever 8059-10-23 |
17 Motor Assembly, Capstan 8059-07-302 ||
1 Housing Assembly, Metal 8053-07-301 |1 REVERSE GUIDE PARTS
178 Screw, C Tapping, M2 §5X§ 9195-00-00 {3
179 Screw, Sems, M3 X4 9105-00-00 2 531 Plate, RG Siide 8059-17-03 |
532 Spring, RG Slide 8053-17-11 1
BACK TENSION PARTS 533 Coltar, RG Slide Plate 8059-17-10 1
534 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 1
191 Arm, Back Tension 8059-08-501 |1 535 Base, RG Slide 8059-17-09 |
192 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 1 536 Arm Semi Assembiy, RG 8059-17-501 |
193 Support, Back Tension 8059-08-09 1 837 Washer, Polyslider, 9884-00-00 |
194 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 |1 $2.6 X6 Xt0.5
195 Collar, Band Holder 8059-08-15 1 538 Arm, RG Actuate 8059-17-01 1
BRAKE PARTS 196 Band, Na 8059-08-302 | 1 539 Washer, Polys|ider, 9876-00-00 | !
197 Spring, Band Hoider 8059-08-17 1 @21 X5 Xt05
REEL DRIVE PARTS 199 Washer, Polystider, 9999-03-15 |1 540 RG Actuator 8059-17-02 |1
®2.1 Xo4 Xt0.5
208 Spring, BT Actuate Plate 8059-08-20 1
104/105
107/105



FRONT LOAD I NG PARTS FRONT LOADING PARTS
Ref No. Description MFR’ No. Q' ty Ref No, Description MFR' No. 0ty
390 Loading Assembly, Front 8059-16-317 |1 460 Frame (R} Assembiy 8059-16-322 |1
(Consists of 391, 411, (Consists of 461-462,
420, 430, 455, 460, 480, 466, 470-472)
498-508) 461 Frame (R) 8059-16-504 {1
39 Bracket Assembly, Cassette Load 8059-16-318 |1 462 Wheel Assembly, Worm 8059-16-321 |1
(Consists of 392-401) (Consists of 463-465 )
392 Clutch Assembiy, Front Loading 8059-16-319 |1 463 | Wheel, Worm 8059-16-36 |
393 P.C.B. Assembly, Front Loading 8059-16-320 | ! 464 | Gear, Friction 8053-16-45 I
394 Sensor, P .C B. (RM) [ 8059-16-316 |1 465 | Sering, Friction 8059-16-31 1
395 Bracket Semi Assembly, 8059-16-506 |1 466 Gear (R) Assembly, Lift 8059-16-312 |1
) Cassette Load (Consists of 467-469 )
396 Lever, IN SW 8059-16-34 | 467 | Gear (R), Lift 8059-16-21 1
397 Lever, § SW 8059-16-33 | 468 | Arm, Lift 8000-22-11 1
398 Bearing (A), F Worm 8059-16-06 1 469 | Spring, LP 8000-22-45 |
399 Washer, Polysiider, 9743-00-00 ] 470 Guide, Open Lever 8000-22-26 |
?1.6 X93.8 Xt0.3 471 Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24 1
400 Screw, Sems, M2, 6 X4 9096-00-00 |2 472 E Ring § 2.5 9504-00-00 |2
401 Screw, Sems, M2 X5 9078-00-00 ]
FRONT LOAD I NG PARTS
FRONT LOAD I NG PARTS
480 Frame (L) Assembiy 8059-16-313 |1
411 Holder Assembly, Cassette 8059-16-306 | ! (Consists of 481-483, 487-491) '
(Consists of 412-417 ) 431 Frame (L) 8059-16-505 |1
412 Holder, Cassette 8000-22-03 | 482 Sensor, P.C. B, (LM) 8059-16-301 |1
413 Plate, Slide 8000-22-13 I 483 Gear (L) Assembly, Lift 8059-16-314 |1
414 Plate (A), C Lock 8000-22-12 |1 (Consists of 484-486 )
415 Coltar 8059-06-18 | 484 | Gear, Lift 8059-16-22 |
416 Spring, Lock 8059-16-29 ! 485 | Arm, Lift 8000-22-11 !
47 Screw, SL (For Camera), M2. 6 X3 | 9968-00-00 | 486 | Spring, LP 8000-22-45 1
487 Lever, Lift 8000-22-76 I
FRONT LOAD ING PARTS 488 Spring, Lift Lever 8000-22-47 1
489 E Ring S 2.5 9504-00-00 |2
430 Piate (R) Assembiy, Side 8059-16-308 |1 490 Screw, Sems, M2 .6 X7 9099-00-00 1
(Consists of 431-440 ) 491 Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24 |
431 Piate (R), Side 8059-16-502 |1
432 Plate, Cassette Push 8059-16-28 | FRONT LOAD ING PARTS
433 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X2 9833-00-00 ]
434 Lever, Open 8000-22-25 [ 498 Stay, Top 8000-22-65 |
435 Spring, Open Lever 8000-22-44 |1 499 Wire, End Sensor 8059-16-13 |1
436 Lever Collar, Open 8000-22-42 I 500 Angle, Rear 8059-16-09 |
437 Screw, SL (For Camera), M2X4 9967-00-00 | 501 Plate, Upper 8000-22-07 I
438 Lever, Lock Release 8000-22-16 I 502 Shaft, Synchronize 8000-22-46 ]
439 Roiler, Guide 8000-22-75 |2 503 Gear (A), Synchronize 8059-16-17 |2
440 Roller, Guide 8000-22-23 1 504 E Ring S 2.5 9504-00-00 |2
= 505 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X4 9096-00-00 10
FRONT LOAD I NG PARTS 506 Screw (For Camera), M2 6X3 9556-00-00 2
507 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X2.§ 9991-00-00 2
445 Plate (L) Assembly, Side 8059-16-309 |1 508 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |4
(Consists of 446-453 )
446 Plate (L), Side 8059-16-503 {1 FRONT LOADING PARTS
47 Plate, Cassette Push 8059-16-28 |
448 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X2 9833-00-00 | 420 Angle Assembly, Front 8059-16-307 |1
449 Plate (L), C Lock 8000-22-66 1 (Consists of 421-423 )
450 Spring (L), Lock Plate 8059-16-30 1 421 Angle, Front 8059-16-18 1
451 Collar, Lock Plate 8000-19-63 | 422 Guide (R); Tape 8059-16-25 |
452 Screw (For Camera), M2X2. 5 9966-00-00 | 4§23 Guide (L), Tape 8059-16-24 1
453 Roller, Guide 8000-22-715 |2
104/105
107/105

15-6




16. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

PRODUCT SAFETY NOTE : Products marked with a A have special characteristics important to safety,
Before replacing any of these components, read carefully the product safety notice of the Service Manual,
Don’ t degrade the safety of the product through improper servicing,

Description Ref. No, Parts No, | Q' ty
PCB Ass’y, Main MSV52AX M
Main PCB 1614195A 1

Not available at once

Cap, Ceramic 10 pF/ 50V  *5 % sL 62 3541100 1
Cap, Ceramic 33 pF/ 50V +5% SL 59 3541330 ]
Cap, Ceramic 68 pF/ 50V +5% SL 63 3541680 1
Cap, Ceramic 120 pF/ 50V x5 % SL €60, C103 1270121 2
Cap. Ceramic 150 pF/ 50v 5% st C64.C104 1270151 2
Cap. Ceramic 220 pF/ 50v 5% sL €66, C71, C105, 1270221 4
C155
Cap. Ceramic 220 oF/ 50v 5 % cre 3841221 1
Cap, Ceramic 0.01 wf / 16V + 80/ —20% €101, €102 1220842 or 2
3Y40103
Cap. Ceramic  0.022 uF / 25V + 80/ —20% 67, C152 1220843 or 2
. 1222122
Cap. Ceramic ~ 0.022 wF / 50 + 80/ —20% €109 12F3223 |
Cap. Ceramic  0.0039 wF / 50V =+10% : €252 1283392 ]
Cap. Semi-Conductive 0, 0047 wF / 25V  +10% €425, C426 12Y2472 2
Cap, Semi-Conductive 0. 01 wF / 25V +10% C4 12Y2103 1
Cap. Semi-Conductive 0,047 mF / 25V  +10% c415 12Y2473 1
Cap. Semi-Conductive 0,047 wF / 16V + 80/-20% 106, C107, C68, 1220523 4
C412
Cap, Semi-Conductive €423, C427 12Y1104 2

1wk /02v £10%
1

0.
Cap. Semi-Conductive 0.1 uF / 25V + 80/-20% C401, C403, C404, | 1220461 or 6

€505, €506, C405 1220520
Cap, Semi-Conductive 0,022 wF / 25V +10% c409 12Y2223 1
Cap. Electrolytic 0.22 wmF /7 50v +20% C153, C406 126F224 2
Cap. Electroiytic I wf / 50V £20% C408, C411,C414, | 126F105 6

C654, C181, €652
Cap, Electrolytic 1 wF / 50V £20% (NP) c410 126X105 1
Cap. Electroiytic 2.2 1uF / K0V £20% €503 126F225 ]
Cap. Electrolytic 2.2 uF / 50V £20% (NP) 7 126X225 1
Cap, Electrolytic 8.2 uF / 16V £20% c418 126C825 ]
Cap. Electrolytic 10 uF 7 16V +£20% 53, €54, €57, C151 | 126C106 9

C154, C4186, C420,

€653, €651
Cap. Electrolytic 10 wF 7 16V £20% (NP) C58 126U106 1
Cap. Electroiytic 22 uF / 16V £20% €65 126C226 ]
Cap. Electroiytic 47 uF / 6.3V+20% €419 126A476 1
Cap. Electrolytic 47 wF /7 10V £20% €422 1268476 1
Cap, Electroiytic 47 wF / 16V £20% C51,C52 126C476 2
Cap, Electrolytic 100 wF / 16V £20% €56, €504 126C107 2
Cap. Electroiytic 100 wF / 25V +20% €402 1260107 1
Cap. Electrolytic 220 uF / 6.3vE20% 61,108 1264227 2
Cap, Electrolytic 330 wF / 6.3VE20% 69, C70 126A337 2
Cap, Electrolytic 470 wF / 16V £20% C428 626C477 1
Cap. Electrolytic 1000 wF /7 6. 3V£20% €55 126A108 1

MCV21T+MSV52

T

—{ G-0UTY Imi

P

TT—xTmY =

13T - -
T T T

TR T — ——

16-1

- - @




Description Ref. No, Parts No, | Q ty
Cap. Polyester Film 0,033 uF / 50V £5 % c424 1254333 |
Cap, Polyester Film 0 082 wF / 50V x5 % c182 1254823 1
Cap. Polyester Film 0.15 uF / 50V £5 % c407 1254154 i
Coil, Microinductor 5 mH L181 113D747 or 1
113M747 or
1138747
Coil, Microinductor 22uH L51 2165220 1
Coil, Microinductor 39uH L52 2165390 |
Coil, Microinductor 68 L H L103 2165680 |
Coil, Microinductor 82 K L55 2165820 |
Coil, Microinductor 100 H L54, L57 2162101 2
Coil, Microinductor 100 H L53 2165101 |
Coil, Microinductor 180 H L56 2165181 ]
Coil, Microinductor 330uH L101 2162331 1
Coil, Microinductor 680 uH L102 1170491 or 1
117M491
Coil, Choke 200 uH L401, L402 1178441 or 2
117J441
EQ Coil T51 1810585 or 1
1810710 or
1812895
Diode, 155254 or US1040M or GMBO1B D51, D54, D101, 155254 or 14
0402, D403, D501, | UST040M or
0503, D504, D506, | GMBO1B

D151, D152, D401,

16-2

D502, D507

Filter, LPF 1, 5MHz T101 1130621 or ]
113M621

Filter, LPF 3MHz 752 1810805 or [
1810994

Filter, 8PF 4, 43MHz T102 1810804 or 1
1810770

Filter, Comb DL101 1812112 or 1
1812215

Filter, Ceramic 4.5 MHz CF181 1810359 1

Filter, Ceramic 5. 06MHz CFi01 1810497 |

[C MN158461 FVAM ( Mos / Microprocessor) 1C501 14DN348 1

( System control)

IC MN6748 FVAP ( Mos / other ) ( Servo ) 1402 14DN363 1

{C BA6209 ( Linear) ( Motor Drive ) 1€502 14L0106 1

A 1C BAB219B ( Linear) ( Capstan Drive ) 1C401 14LF232 ]

IC BA7021 ( Linear) ( Input Selector) 1C151 14LF276 1

A | IC ANT8LOS or NJM78L0S5A I€51, 1C651 ANTBLOS or 2
( Linear) ( 3 terminal Voltage Regulator) J78L05A

A1 1C ANT8NOS 1C52, 10652 ANTBNDS 2

( Linear) ( 3 terminal Voltage Requlator)

Hybrid C ( Color HIC ) ( Other ) HIC101 1812422 1

Hybrid ¥ ( Luminance ) ( Other ) HIC51 1812119 1

Hybrid Servo ( Servo )  ( Qther ) H1C401 1812455 1

MCV211+MSV52

16-3

Description Ref. No, Parts No, | Q ty
Res, Carbon 68 ohm 1 / SW 5 % R61 1324680 1
Res, Carbon 82 ohm 1 /5W *5% R73, R156 1324820 2
Res, Carbon 100 ohm 1 / 5W +5 % R419 1324101 |
Res, Carbon 150 ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R431 1324151 1
Res. Carbon 180 ohm | / 5W X5 % R512 1324181 1
Res. Carbon 270 ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R104 1324271 1
Res. Carbon 390 ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R63 1324391 1
Res. Carbon 560 ohm 1 / SW *5 % R58 1324561 1
Res. Carbon 680 ohm 1 / 5W X5 % RE5 1324681 |
Res. Carben lk ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R60, R64, R69, R105 | 1324102 6
R181,R418
Res, Carbon 1.2k ohm | / 5W £5 % R59, R503, R651 1324122 3
Res, Carbon 1.5k ohm 1 / 5W £5 % R67, R411, R434, 1324152 4
R253
Res. Carbon 1.8k ohm 1 / 5W +5 % R103 1324182 1
Res, Carbon 2k ohm 1 / 5W 5% R68, R106, R414, 1324222 5
R416, R422
Res, Carbon 2.Tk ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R402, R404, RST4, | 1324272 5
R515, R516
Res, Carbon 3.6k ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R510 1324362 ]
Res, Carbon §. Tk ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R51, R408, R415, 1324472 4
R501
Res, Carbon 5.6k ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R102 1324562 |
Res, Carbon 6.8k ohm 1 / 5W 5% R66, R435 1324682 2
Res, Carbon 10k obm 1 / 5W 5% R154, R407, R426, | 1324103 7
R505, R508, R652,
R427
Res. Carbon 10k ohm 1 / 5W 2 % R420, R421 1354103 2
Res, Carbon 12k ohm 1 / 5W £5 % R252 1324123 |
Res. Carbon 13k ohm 1 /7 5W 5% R432 1324133 |
Res, Carbon 18k ohm | / 5W %5 % R57 1324183 1
Res. Carbon 33k ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R430 1324333 ]
Res, Carbon 3% ohm | / 5W X5 % R403, R405 1324393 2
Res, Carbon 47k obm | / 5W 5 % R412,R433,R504, | 1324473 5
R509, R511
Res. Carbon 56k obm 1 / 5W 5 % R70 1324563 1
Res, Carbon 82k ohm | / SW 5 % R502 1324823 |
Res. Carbon 100k ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R155 1324104 |
Res, Carbon 470k ohm 1 / 5W +5 % R413, R506, R507 1324474 3
A | Res, Oxide Fiim 1 5 ohm W x5 % R429 1330391 or 1
1330317
A JRes, Oxide Film 3.3 ohm W +5 % R513 1330395 or 1
1330320
A | Res, Oxide Film 3.3 ohm 2W £5 % R401 1330460 or |
1330318
A | Res, Oxide Film 330 ohm W *5 % R62 1330419 or |
1330363
Res. Semi-Fixed 1k ohm (B) VR51, VR101 138J777 or 2
638A102
Res, Semi-Fixed 200k ohm (B) VR402 138J786 or |
538A224
Res, Semi-Fixed 200k ohm (B) (Metal) VR401 238J017 or 1
1380832
MCV211+MSV52



1
Description Ref, No, Parts No, | Q' ty ; Description Ref. No, Parts No, | Q' ty
Transistor, 2SA933Q, R or 2SAG08SPE, F Q54 A933Q,R or 1 Coil, Microinductor 18 uH L8 2165180 1
ABOBSE, F Coil, Microinductor 27T uH L2 2165270 |
Transistor, 2SA854SQ, R or 2SA1317S, T 0502 A854SQ,R or 1 Coil, Microinductor 33uH L4 2165330 1
A1317S, 7 Coil, Microinductor 47 uH L5 2165470 1
Transistor, 2SC1740Q,R or 2SC536SPE, F 53, 055, Q101, C1740Q,R or 6 Coil, Microinductor 100 H L1, L3 2162101 2
0401, 0501,Q102 | C536SE, F Coil, Microinductor 180 H L7 2165181 1
Transistor, 25D1384Q,R or 2SD1207S, T 2651 D1384Q,R or 1
012078, T
Transistor, 2SB892S, T or 2SB1010Q, R Q403 B892S, T or 1 IC AN3331K ( Linear) ( Head AMP) IC1 14LN235 |
B1010Q, R
Digital Transistor, DTA124ES or 2S5A1346 QR101, QR503 A124ES or 2
A1346 Res, Carbon 4 7ohm1 /50 5% R2 1324479 |
Digital Transistor, DTC124ES or 2S5C3400 QR401, QR402, C124ES or 4 Res. Carbon 270 ohm 1 / 5W %5 % RI4 1324271 !
QR501, QR504 3400 Res. Carbon 470 ohm 1 / 5W X5 % R4, R11 1324471 2
Digital Transistor, DTA143XS QR502, QR505 A143XS 2 Res, Carbon 560 ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R6, RS, RIS 1324561 3
Digital Transistor, DTA114YS QR506 A114YS ] Res. Carbon 680 ohm 1 / 5W X5 % R9 1324681 1
Res, Carbon 820 ohm | / 5W *5 % R12 1324821 ]
Connector Base 2P (Top) CN-E 1740764 1 Res, Carbon 1k ohm 1 / 54 5 % RS, R10, R15 1324102 3
Connector Base 8P ( Top) CN-4B 1770628 1 Res. Carbon 1.5 ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R3 1324152 ]
Connector Base 137 ( Top) CN-58, CN-108 1770633 2 Res. Carbon 1.8k ohm | / 5W 5% R13 1324182 1
Connector Base (FFC)12P  ( Top ) CN-2m 1770586 or 1 Res. Carbon 2.2k ohm | / SW x5 % R16, R17,R18 1324222 3
1770587 Res, Carbon 10k ohm 1 / 5W %5 % R7 1324103 1
RCA Plug Cord 5750160 1
Transistor, 2SC1740Q R or 2SC536SPE F Q2 C1740Q,R or 1
X tal 4, 43MHz X101 1811259 | C536SE, F
Resonator, Ceramic 3. 58MHz X501 1812206 or 1 Transistor, 25C2058Q R or 2SC2839€ F Q C2058Q, R or 1
1811211 C2839E, F
Heat Sink 6550354 1
RF Conv, CONV-1 1812726 1 Connector Housing 6P  ( Side) CN-G 1770601 1
RCA Jack JK3, JK4 1780176 |
Top Shield 6550357 1
Bottom Shield 6550358 |
PCB Ass'y, Head Amp MSV52CX m i
Head Amp PCB 1614195C 1
Not available at once :
Cap, Ceramic 12 pF/ 50v x5 % SL Cll 3541120 1 ;
Cap. Ceramic 22 pF/ 50v 5% SL €18, C25 3541220 2 i
Cap. Ceramic 21 pF/ 50V +5% St c26 3541270 1 ]
Cap, Ceramic 56 pF/ 50v  £5% SL c21 3541560 1 |
Cap, Ceramic 82 pF/ 50v x5 % €24 3841820 | f
Cap, Ceramic 100 pF/ 50V %5 % c19 3841101 1 |
Cap. Ceramic 390 pF/ 50v x5 % SL €23 1270391 1 [
Cap. Ceramic 1000 pF/ 50V 5% VB 10 1283102 1 '
Cap, Ceramic 0.033 wF / 12V +80/-20% c5, C8 1220887 2
Cap, Ceramic 0.01 wF / 16V +80/-20% C1,C3,C12,C13, 1220842 or 7
Ci5, Ci6, C17 3Y40103
Cap. Electroiytic | wf / 50V £20% C4,C9, C20 526W105 3
Cap, Electrolytic 47 uF / 16V £20% Cl4 5267476 i
Cap. Electrolytic 220 uF / 6.3VE20% 2 526R227 ]
MCV211+MSV52 MCV211+MSV52
16-4 16-5
&1




Description Ref. No, Parts No, | Q' ty Description Ref. No, Parts No. | Q ty
PCB Ass’y, Connector A MSV520X m PCB Ass’y, Timer TSV58 m
Connector A PCB 16141950 ] Timer PCB 1614457A 1
Not available at once Not available at once
Connector Housing 9P  ( Side) CN-C 1770645 1 Cap. Ceramic 10pF 0. 5pF / 50V (NP) €801 3C41100 |
Cap. Ceramic 0.0022 wF /7 25V +80/-20% €802, c803 1221122 or 2
1220843
Cap, Electrolytic 220 uF / 6.3V +20% 804 526R227 ]
Diode, UST1040M or 155254 or GMBO1B 0801, D802, D803, [ US1040M or 10
D805, D806, 0807, | 155254 or
PCB Ass’y, Connector B MSV52EX m D808, D809, GMBO1B
Connector B PCB 1614195€¢ 1 0810, D811
Not available at once
IC MN1225  {(Mos / Memory) (Memory) €752 14DN269 ]
Connector Housing 7P  ( Side) CN-B 1770602 ! IC MNI280Q (Mos / other ) (Reset ) 1C802 14DN185 1
Connector Housing 1P  ( Side) CN-A 1770606 1 IC MN15283FVBH or MN15283FVAE-2 1C801 14DN487 or 1
(Mos / Micro Prosessor ) (Timer ) 14DN332A
Switch, Push SW801, SW803, 5622101 or 12
SW804, SW805, 5622102 or
SW806, SW808, 5622123
SW810, SW811,
SW816, SW817,
PCB Ass’y, Connector C MSV52FX 1) SW818, SW819
Connector C PCB 1614195F ]
Not available at once Switch, Slide IC-2P SW824 1621752 1
Connector Base 6P  ( Top) CN-D 1770626 1
: Res, Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/5W =5 % R802 1324222 1
Res, Carbon 10k ohm 1/5W +5 % R807 1324103 |
| Res, Carbon 33k ohm 1/5W +5 % R803 1324333 |
’ Res, Carbon 47k ohm 1/5W 5 % R801 1324473 1
| Potentiometer 250k ohm  (B) (Tracking) VR801 539N661 ]
: Potentiometer 20k ohm  (B) (Picture) VR802 539N703 1
PCB Ass’y, Jack MSV52GX m : Transistor, 2SC1740Q, R or 2SC536SPE, F Q801 C1740Q,R or 1
Jack PCB 16141956 ] C536SE, F
Not available at once ‘ Digital Transistor, DTA124ES or 2SA1346 QR801 A124ES or 1
A1346
BNC Jack JK1, JK2 1780207 2
X tal 4, 19MHz X801 1811191 1
Connector Base 4P (Top) CN-14 1770916 1 Remote Sensor RS801 1812501 |
FIP Holder BN50151 |
FIP FIP11BAMS FIP801 1812397 ]
Trimer cap, 20pF TC801 1280154 or 1
1280122
Connector Base 14P  (Side) CN-9B 1770871 |
MCV211+MSV52 TMV61+TSV58
16-6 16-7



Description Ref. No, Parts No, [ Q' ty
PCB Ass'y, Control TSV58BX n
Control PCB 16144578 |
Not available at once
Switch, Push SW802, SW807, 5622101 or 12
SW812, SW813, 5622102 or
SW814, SW815, 5622123
SW809, SwW820,
SW821, SW822,
SW823, SWB25
Connector Housing 14P (Side) CN-9H 1770868 1
PCB Ass’y, Joint TSV58CX m
Joint PCB 1614457C 1
Not available at once
Cap. Ceramic 270 pF / 50V C754 1270271 |
Cap. Ceramic 330 pF / 50V C756 1270331 |
Cap, Ceramic 680 pF / 50V €760 1270681 ]
Cap. Ceramic 0.001 wF /7 50V €757 1283102 !
Cap, Ceramic 0.022uF /7 25V €758 1221122 or |
1220843
Cap, Electrolytic 0.47uF /7 50v 5% €752, C755 126F474 2
Cap. Electrolytic luF /7 50V x5% €753 126F105 1
Cap, Electrolytic ATufF /7 6.3V £5 % €759 126A476 |
Cap. Electrolytic dTufF /7 16V 5% €751 126C476 ]
Diode, US1040M or 155254 or GMBOIB D751,D752, 0754 | USI040M or 3
185254 or
GMB018
IC AN6313 or NJM2303S or BABII3N IC753 ANG313 or 1
(Linear) (Comparater) J2903S or
14LF330
IC LA7210 (Linear) (Sync Separate ) IC751 14LQ115 1
Res, Carbon 750 ohm 1/ 5W 5 % R759 1324751 ]
Res, Carbon 820 ohm 1/ 5W 5 % R756 1324821 |
Res. Carbon Tk ohm 1/ 5W X5 % R758, R763 1324102 2
Res, Carbon 1.5k ohm [/ 5W 5% R768, R766 1324152 2
Res, Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/ 5W X5 % R804, R805 1324332 2
Res, Carbon 4 Tk ohm 1/ 5W X5 % R751, R771, R773 1324472 3
Res, Carbon 10k ohm 1/ 5W 5 % R752, R753 1324103 2
Res, Carbon 12k ohm 1/ 5W 2 % R760, R761, R762 1354123 3
Res. Carbon 15k ohm 1/ 5W 5 % R765 1324153 |
Res., Carbon 22k ohm 1/ SW x5 % R755, R767 1324223 2
Res. Carbon 47k ohm 1/ SW £5 % R76S, R7T70 1324473 2
Res, Carbon 100k ohm 1/ 5W %5 %~ R754 1324104 1
Res. Carbon 330k ohm 1/ 5W £5 % R757 1324334 1
Connector Housing 8P (Side) CN-4H 1770603 1
Connector Housing 13P (Side) CN-5H 1770608 1
Ceramic Resonator 500kHz X751 1811103 or 1
1810414
TMV61+TSV58

.

Description Ref. No, Parts No. Q ty
PCB Ass’y, Tuner TSV58DX (n
Tuner PCB 16144570 1
Not available at once
Cap. Ceramic 0.022 wF / 25V +80/-20% c712 1221122 or 1
1220843
Cap. Ceramic 0.0022 mF / 50v  X10% VYB €710 1283222 1
Cap. Semi-conductive 0.033 wF / 50V  +80/-20% 705, C708 1220887 2
Cap. Electrolytic 0.1 mF /7 50v  +20% €703, C704 126F104 2
Cap. Electrolytic 10 uF /7 16V +£20% €709 126C106 1
Cap. Electrolytic 47 uF /7 35v £20% €701 126E476 1
Cap, Electrolytic 100 wF 7 16V £20% €702 126C107 ]
Cap. Electrolytic 1000 wF 7 6.3v £20% C7i 126A108 1
Cap, Polyester Film 0, 015uF /7 50v 3% C706, C707 1254153 2
Diode, US1040M or 155254 or GMBOIB D701 UST1040M or |
155254 or
GMBO1B
{C LA7913 (Linear) (Tuner Control) 1C701 1410237 1
IC L5631 or wpch74) (Liner)  (Zener IC) 1€702 L5631 or ]
‘ mpc574J
Res, Carbon 1.5k ohm |/ 2W 5 % R708 1322152 1
Res. Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/ 5W %5 % R711 1324332 ]
Res, Carbon 3.9k ohm 1/ 5W *5 % R712 1324392 |
Res, Carbon 10k ohm 1/ 5W 5 % R709, R716 1324103 2
Res., Carbon 15k ohm 1/ 5W £5 % R713 1324153 |
Res, Carbon 22k ohm 1/ 5W X5 % R702 1324223 1
Res. Carbon 33k ohm 1/ 5W X5 % R707 1324333 1
Res. Carbon 47k ohm 1/ 5W X5 % R714 1324473 1
Res, Carbon 56k ohm 1/ SW £5 % R710 1324563 1
Res. Carbon 220k ohm 1/ 5W 5 % R703, R704, R705 1324224 3
Res. Carbon 470k ohm 1/ 5W 5 % R706 1324474 1
Res. Carbon IMohm 1/ 5W X5 % R7IT 1324105 1
Digital Transistor, DTCI24ES or 2SC3400 QR702, GR703 C124ES or 2
C3400
Digital Transistor, DTAI24ES or 2SA1346 QrR701 A124ES or 1
A1346
Transistor, 2SD1012F, G or 2SD1468SR, S Q701 DI012F, G or 1
D1468SR, S
Connector Base 2P (Top ) CN-16 1740764 1
Connector Base 2P (Top) (FFC ) CN-2t 1770586 or |
1770587
Tuner IF TU701 1812924 1
F.E T 2SKI28TAP, Q or 2SK304C,D Q702 K128P, Q or 1
K304C or
K304D
TMV6ET1+TSV58

16-3




Description Ref. No. Parts No, | Q ty

Description Ref. No. Parts No. | Q ty
PCB Ass’y, Power Supply 1614197X mn Connector Base 12P (Side) CN-1 1740785 ]
) 20% , .
Cap, Ceramic 0.022 wF / 50V +80/-20% €601, €602 12F3223 2 o | pover Trans 801 1150637 o |
Cap, Electrolytic 22 wF / 63V £20% C606 1266226 i ;}gg?g; |
Cap, Electrolytic 47 wF / 16V 20% €610, C611 126C476 2 A | AC Cord
Cap, Electrolytic 47 wF / 25V £20% €609 1260476 1
Cap. Electrolytic 47 wF / 35V +20% C608 126E476 i Cord Stopper (SR-4H-4) 1730173 '
Cap, Electrolytic 47 wF / 63V £20% 607 1266476 1 . 6550368 i
Cap. Electrolytic 2200 wF / 25V £20% C604 6260228 1 Heat Sink
Cap, Electrolytic 2200 wF / 35V £20% €603 626E228 1 ; Hold 1790424 |
; +20% C use Holder
Cap, Electrolytic 3300 wmF / 16V +20% €605 626€338 1 & | Fuse, T-200m8 F801 1790474 |
Fuse, T-500mA F602 1790478 1
Diode, 155252 or GMAQOIU or UST1030M D612 155252 or |
GMAQTU or
US1090M
Diode, UZB, 2BSC or MTZ6. 2B : D606 UZ6. 2BSC or 1
MTZ6. 28
Diode, MTZ30A or MTZ30B or UZ30BSC D603 MTZ30A or 1
MTZ308 or
UZ30BSC
Diode, KBLO2L or RS403L or S4VB20 D607 KBLO2L or 1
RS403L or
S4VB20
Diode, 1N4003 or GP10-4003 D601, D602, D608, | 1N40O3F2 or 6

0609, D610, D611, | MPL5209

IC ANT818F or wpc7818HF 1C601 ANT818F or 1
(Linear) (3 terminal Voltage Regulator) pc78i8HF
IC AN7812F (Linear) (Voitage Rgulator) 1C602, 1C604 AN7812F 2

Res. Carbon 100 ohm | / 5W £5 % R604, R605 1324101 2
Res, Carbon 1.2k ohm 1 / 5W 5% R611 1324122 1
Res. Carbon 22k ohm 1 / 5W x5 % R606, R613, R614 1324223 3
Res. Carbon 47k ohm 1 / 5W x5 % R608, R612 1324473 2
Res. Carbon 100k ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R610 1324104 ]
Res, Oxide Film 1.2k ohm W £5 % R602 534A122 1
Transistor, 2SA1038R, S or 2SA1016KF, G Q601 A1038R, S or 1
AT1016KF, G
Transistor, 2SB892S. T or 2SB1010Q, R Q602 83925, T or 1
B10104, R
Transistor, 2SC2808R, S 0603 C2808R, S |

16-10 PSV5]1 7 16-11 PSV51



16-12

Description Ref. No. Parts No. | Q ty
PCB Ass’y, Audio AFV12bX M
Audio PCB 1614577
Not available at once i
. 1
Cap, Ceramic 220 pF/ 50V 5 % SL €205 1270221 ]
Cap. Ceramic 330 pF/ 50V £5 % SL €234 1270331 2
Cap. Ceramic 1200 pF/ 50V X£10% €208 1283122 1
Cap. Ceramic 1500 pF/ 50V £10% €214, C235 1283152 ]
Cap. Ceramic 0.01 wF / 16V +80/-20% €231 3Y4D103
Cap. Ceramic 0.022 wF / 25V +80/-20% €221 1222122 or 4
1220843
Cap, Semi-conductive 0. 01 wmF / 25V *10% €203, C204, C209, | 12Y2103 1
€216 2
Cap. Electrolytic 0.47 wF /7 50V £20% €215 126F474 5
Cap, Electrolytic 1 wF / 50V £20% €212, €219 126F105
Cap. Electrolytic 10 uF /7 16V £20% €206, C210,C218, | 126C106 ]
228, €229 ]
Cap. Electrolytic 22 mF / 16V £20% €213 126C226 1
Cap. Electrolytic 47 wF / 16V £20% €223 126C47% 2
Cap, Electrolytic 47 wF /7 16V +20% €202 626C476 |
Cap, Electrolytic 100 wF / 16V +20% €222, €230 126C107
Cap. Polyester Fiim 0, 047 wF / 100VES % €201 6255473 1
Coil, Microinductor 18 mH L201 1170657 or
117M547 or
1170524 or
1170498 or 1
117M500
Coil, Microinductor 100 wH L202 2162101 1
Audio 0SC T201 1134686 or
1130686
1
1
1€ wpc2308CA (Linear) (Audio IC) 1C201 14LVv414
IC NJM2233S  (Linear) (Video Switch) 1202 1410325
Res. Carbon 4. 7ohm 1 /5W 5% R204 1324479 1
Res. Carbon 22 ohm 1 / SW 5% R201 1324220 ]
Res. Carbon 47 ohm 1 / 5W X5 % R202 1324470 1
Res. Carbon 100 ohm 1 / 5W 5% R226 1324101 ]
Res. Carbon 120 ohm | /7 5W %5 % R212 1324121 |
Res. Carbon 330 ohm | / 20 X5 % R219 1324331 1
Res. Carbon 470 ohm | / SW X5 % R227 1324471 |
Res. Carbon 560 ohm 1} / 5W £5 % R223 1324561 ]
Res. Carbon Ik ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R206 1324102 |
Res. Carbon 6.8k ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R203, R221 1324682 2
Res, Carbon 10k ohm 1 / 5W *£5 % R217, R229 1324103 2
Res. Carbon 12k ohm 1 / 5W x5 % R211 1324123 1
Res. Carbon 15k ohm 1 /7 5W X5 % R207 1324153 1
| Res. Carbon 22k ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R208, R214, R218 1324223 3
AFV12b

Description Ref. No, Parts No, |Q ty
Res, Carbon 24k ohm 1 / 5W *5 % R222 1324243 |
Res, Carbon 47« ohm 1 / 5W 5 % R205 1324473 1
Res, Carbon 56k ohm 1 / 5W X5 % R209, R225 1324563 2
Res, Carbon 330k ohm 1 / 5W x5 % R210 1324334 |
Res. Carben 3.3Mohm 1 /54 5% R215 1324335 1
Res, Semi-Fixed 100k ohm (B) VR201 138A965 or 1
1384921
Transistor, 2SD400F or 2SC20604Q Q201 D400F or 1
€2060Q
Transistor, 25A933Q, R or 2SAGO8SPE, F Q202 A933Q,R or |
AGOSSE, F
Transistor, 2SC1740Q, R or 2SC536SPE, F Q203 C1740Q,R or ]
C536SE, F
Digital Transistor, DTCI124ES or 2SC3400 QR201, QR202 C124ES or 2
€3400
Connector Housing 13P  (Side) CN-10H 1770608 1
Connector Base 7P (Side) CN-EF 1740777 1
Cusion 6P50155 1
AFV12b

16-13



17. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
17-1 AUDIO/HEAD AMP/POWER SUPPLY

TO MAIN CN_ 1oH
2] — - - - - |3|2|||oee765332| - - - - -— -
Q201 2SC2060Q  R20! Q202 aig[>|w HEREIRES
1 £ % B E =R R AUDIQ P.C.B
A ¥18Io|2|51a NID12(E]2(2 )= <D
FEH >< ! ol bl o L e B Y Y
I AV alaf* | .} [ =) |
: TTTTL = .
c2o0l T
0047 o R22T c c234
1 470 c230 one T BoPT
100V | groone L cezs
CTL == CN-EF l ) + 10716
TE)—QA 1| FEH 3 (JjJ_i 8)5_3 PP P A
8 2] GND ——— I ONONOXC DEOGXOXO;
AEH < ry Y 3] AEH VR20! 100K(B) c23 1
giY 4] GND B0 C222 oo
1A = REC TC?O5 220P |oﬁ/5 Vee J)
n R226 ’__]
AUDIO =+ [} 6] GND i00 c216 [ —
S 7| P8 00I(SR) c223 4716
B J) I el o 12 Qéz) 9 2 Lo l—_L BIAS
H 29 420 é 100 5mV/div.
| TP20I TP202 IC 202 NJM2233S 4
7 20uS/div. REC MODE
— - - -— — )
" iezs06 a2 -
. 2SCIT40 or 25C536 TPigfec
LEVE
[ c2 |c3 lri7 CN-G VIDEO
1 Pe 22K —cn-2 |6] [6] cr-2 :J g -=CH2
cH-2 |5| [5[ ch-2
220/63 G ND 4] [T GND }4
R2 _F GND |3] [3 onND
4.7 CH-1 2 CH=-I VIDEOC
1K { CH-1_JI 1] cH-1 % § -+ CH I
cais
: umo,47/5o P e -— -
.
0033 | HEAD AMP P.C.B.
R3 |R4 c9
1.5K[)470 C4 1750
-— - - - -— [— -— — 4 1/50
ct I
r— - o— - -— -— — — -— - -— T0.0l RS R6 l
IN40OQ3 or D603 I
Aoem GPIO-4003 or MTZ30A or B POWER Supply P.C.B. gﬁsz.a) 5.7 (48&5 57 57 3422 clo
ISR33-200 _ orUZ308SC |TO MAIN 9 @ ® @ Tooop
€60, RERAwW) L ceos Q60! CN-) 7
| 22/63 47/35 2SAI038 10K
or 101 12| P-
A\ ooz as7 45.5 [06.4) |21 P-ON+ 32V x !
4 Pt TLge J 11| P-ON SIG -
:5':’?3)0430031 eoor AR Sk A RG(} 44.9 Aons o
or - or . —=
o lsnss-zooT"/“ or NJM7BISFA | 129 37K Z zaoﬂu Q) 2z
I 2L €609
D607 214 A
I A KBLOZ or Roao3Lorsavezo A\ 222) ] R612 g GLL+'2< 14 (© @; (9 4l )
\E c603|z3.0] AI“}/ Ja7k L£|6|/GND (382348 57 62 ~Tu3Te2TcClI2
A r————4————1 | 2200725 £ 5]ALL +9V (oI} cr =] 0.01
\ nd 1 IC602 [ |LL6 c20[ 100! TJo.ol © ¢lo
! — [T Lsse! SAlrora Yo e LT 27
) | = <& c610 4, - 820747y b M
: ! ! o,%z IoArNTBIZF a6 I 2|AC 4.2V R L4 Iz RSP Cl
] ,1\ L4 NJMT78I2FA — 1 [AC4.2V 470 T 33p RIO 2P
\E Aorpcmzﬂr 'K RS |
F602 u cie
| DT-soomAA lcsos Q602 5]_2"26,( 22p ce| L 560
G| —osio__ocos ity o S
N GP c602 I (17.4) © o FROM MAIN o S SR o.01
| : ! 0022Q@ " 17 mg cL-3 I >
N
! @~ r C60  cein 102 83 | s[y-p8 |- |
! 2200/25 - 47/16 o8y 7jc-PB_|— L1 _100p
| | AN7812F op?2 6IPB15V
& O inacos | inacos o pPCTBIZHF 52 ST GND a3 100
N Y or GP10-4003 or GPIO-4003 orp 2 REC+12V I e
| : “—@ 3[v-REC
1 2|C-REC |
: @ | |RF -SW
b J I _l
h—— e - -— - -— -— — -— -— -— -— —-— -— -— - -—
WARNING: Replacement parts which special safety characteristics are identified by A Service personne! to make leakage current or resistance measurement to determine
this schemetic diagram. Replace these critical components with recommended replacement that exposed parts are acceptably insulated from the supply circuit before returning
parts. Don't degrade the safety of this set through improper servicing. the appliance to the customer. AHP-24

17-1



17-2 TIMER/CONTROL/TUNER/JOINT

MITSUMI TUNER
- - ° TO  Conv
1 S ™ W Q o w ol o x
z =z < + = - z + < @ < @
OO0 0O G G
R710 56K c702 |
100/16 ~
' cre TTT e i o T
1c 701
ooz L ,_@_w"l:w us | Lamis 1
75 Y m OR702  ||,g 19 (9
©) 0TCI24E [V ||
°f [25¢3300) ccl FI_F2 F3 F4 220k
|
a v |Jus w
] 149) 21 ) c707]
b e cois
& ez 8 A c I (@
T or703 R7I] [ 1 I |
DTC 124€ it ] zp 3) () & (& @ (&
25€3400 R7I2 39K R [z2]o |38 32.942 |52
R708 L ] L
R707 R706  C708
' ]_'é’,‘_[ I é 33K 470k 0033®
| e 172w} i Lm0 sov |
- - - - - 41735 or L3831 | ¢ 70
URCS574J |(CHANNEL SELECTOR IC)
LA 7913
- 1[2[3[a]s]ef7]e]oio[t Ti2]  _ 1]2 - -
E[5[> >[-] e
- - - - - 8[312]- 8] 5l3]cllo glo
FIP 801 ?ﬁgﬁsngZZE; alz
FIP1} BAME Bkl ANNREEE e
Firlo| |aj<e < = CN -4H (TO MAIN}
CN - 2T (TO MAIN) cnie (ol T Twl-ol I,
«to MaIN) [E[af-8[4|ala| D)
| olute 212129
1 Sw 802 Sw808 Sw 807 | i ofZ|<|5 |35 |2
[(T-rec] {PoweR] - - - -
0 ~REC — 112[3]a][s]el7]s
——© QT —o 0—«1 —o JOINT BLOCK I J J
swei3 swei2 ¢
! ]
| — — |
o 1 !
V-MUTE (C75) (SYNC SEPARATE IC) LA72I0
TCBOI c80l F ]
Swe20 20p
RS 801 ICBOI(TIMER 1C) o0 | Il ALL POV
REMOTE 2 x8or T 10P r
\ —o b 12l 20 12} O SENSOR Wvss 05C i (NPO ) i
2 4 2 0sC 2 23 419 MHZ
0 o] 22 10 5.0
sws23 Sw 825 swez2 swaz! ST 235 3 vop [62 =5
BAND [SE ARGH] [SE ARCH AT ? 4 a 2 a7k €802 RESET IC
—o Dﬁ 7| 3 7 5 b so MNI280Q 50
ol 32 6 1 60! A < - o 1€ 753 (COMPARATER IC) |
s 50 O AN 6913 or NJM 29035
. 5[ 55 5 T 100763 2007 ¥scLk a ! o BAG993N
a| 52 a4 1 Nl _|'SS2%4 50(g Y pcLr e 803)
14 0023
353 50 50, .
2] 502 S out
ions 1 =e(ofriz 9
CONTROL PCB , SNERD & n | . |
| o_ =={12]/SYNC ' |
- - - -— \ 503)/RsT 56 3 1 9)
4
I - —_ i e o)
50 Pso G4 (:2222) 42 0 R803 !
306l psi 63 ‘22:7; 33k nza |
50 - R
39(7) ps2 6z ¢ o2 Lt 1 X
Sw805 SW 806 Sw808 PS3 0022 DAY gﬁ,o@
REC FF (8] A~ insEL 3
! — jrey o (7] AL 5v
s| _GND 1 |+
£20 D805, & il
Ll 5| Vpp
2806y, Gl F e «
P22 087y, (3] v-MuTE o3 8
el 0808y, 22—002-(:‘%33: (2] _BaND 0 2 ]
\ P2y 0809y, ]:‘——-»-—4} (1] sano 1 [ 2 P §
LETY & 1 5 L la
swei7 08! — R770 s el
> 4 a7k L Y v
3 R768 w o
—o 5v = g 15K ol _1x
P23 « x] 205 | m |
P30 16) (8) (19 (13 (12) (1 D | R773 &Y 81x
1 ¥z CEE ! J«JK x|~
v <
S —
a5 e .
P31 | § 33 3 CN- SH
T DIOJOIOICIBIOIO L6 R752 R MAN)
53 50 50 10K 1| ser
| P52 50 [ 2] sBO
lic 3] F
P50 os D802 Iss254 IC 752 (MN1225) —1 14 _F
Ll 5| Vep
50 S R7E5 6[P- ON+12V]
so| | = L
TIMER PCB swB24 — 0 = (7]v-INSEL
= - - - = - - - - oReol oraizaEs o — [ Lo g LT
WARNING NOTE : I 25A 1346 vReo! RE0Z G RIET S{ TR VR
Replacement ports which special satety chorocteristics are identitied by/ '\ showing All voitages are DC measured with a SSVM 0K 20K . —2,5 c759 [RTaE TR TS Ol A- INSET
on this schematic diagram, Replace these critical components with recommended . at record mode t Tu (8) 8) 2 —(4] PICTURE h 4763 D752 o RILI 11[P-ON+3V|
replacement parts. Don’t degrade the safety of this set through improper servicing (x ) at playback mode ) S (3] P-ON+5V |$$254“4 Ll e 12]A- MUTE
Service personnel to moke leakage current or resistance measurement fo determine INPUT_SELECT TRACKI 2| TRACKING | 2, - 13 v- MUTE
thot exposed ports are acceptably insulated from the supply circuit before returning All ot Diodes : us I040M or 1SS254 or GMBOIB ILiIN sBL ]I
the appliance fo the customer. SC : R774(15K), RT75(39K) - - - - - - - - - - - -
R766 (1 5K=3.3K) , R767 (22K+I5K} ~"




Luminance + Chrominance(PLAY)

Luminance + Chrominance(REC)

— —— Luminance(PLAY) — —— Luminance(REC)
— ———— Chrominance(PLAY) —=—=——— Chrominance(REC)
CN-S58_ (TO JOINT) CN-2m _(TO TUNER) CN-48_(TO IJOINT)
8la|[elel3lE BEERAR (38 Is5lelSl5l8]-]5
el aEenEess  [MyElesdedady [sialantl?
b S P ) [ P S E M R E 31| 318k <s © ©
2|3]a]5]6[7[8]9]i0[! [i2{i3 112[3[a]5]e[7[8[3]IO[11]12 8]7]16]5[4[3
JJ I UJILTITITT JJJJTJ CONV-1
J C - @
{}
csl =
1 491?% 4716 T
cis5 [22d [P 1
HH
TP 6
) Yo v-ouT Oﬂ’
10716 == A-oUT
F RIS4 10K ) CL-14  CL-14 U-IN
ey iX2 4 . (TO JACK)(TO MAIN)
) l%?‘ K v w1
.sg& ¥ QRS02 - 55 ] L2[v -ouTl2
(5 g DTAI43X 2 10} R513 JOOK| -|[]. 3]6ND |3
5. © ; . D502 QR 503 4
NE®E® @) @ () Iss254 DTAI24E ( 13“;&7 2l s
153 3 a) Sl | |2
& a3 | |72
¢ o >
OR50% ol
- 3> R60
g 2 A el ik
: 0506
155245 o132 | |2
< ! =~ an
gla]| B ( (4306 01(Z)  c58 1C151  BA702I
3] ) i ) 1 2 10/16. (INPUT SELECTOR)
o T (NP) )
9 -
b 155254 3l
a[e LSI22y 390 L54 100w
[(e4[(kg]
orsoa w8 | | LI_ 1 [ll B ___ 220 &L 2T
Dicieak O
or 25C3400
walll
_—J_ X801 'ET_‘C;;{G !
1 TP4 =S= 0 3.58M T
| 1 !
. Fiol L
5.06 M -
+
! -
: | H t 1 ' I
| : cLp. ! HPF Xl DE NV, %
I | ! 1 AMP 8
] ols} TE preq) L] 1] 55 L1 N
L -
if 10 q?? ) g LLEE oee (M = 2 ¢
: !v“ ; HEQ Jum PRI (S 1 2|2
— Dejoj! - k]
I ! ooc 14 | EQ o | 2 523
| [AS ] & PF o2 || o
\| [I'd« - T
| gl z g Fls{aMP| ——o a
AGC
@ B 2-1)-© ;: &llle 3 ! COR] ; : 8;
F v MH r (RP | Y [||& LIMJ—4[an M E&” T ez
| é pET WP | T pery, Evet{cue 3
| 1 [ MM P /s it h H | ATT ] _[“—l
| F OET . § ks ]i
> DP =5 | ol ) (?) 6 ) 1) (12
| £8P, ' 8 YOy ] 18 TP3
L D-D-G-@-B-©-D-@@ I "“#o&' . s afT T |
L[ 47 H
4 MN6I63A rff"(f- | 1 A22x8 a !F. ! %' 1 ’E.’ 68K IK 0
1 . soe T Hle L 7| £ 0% z
1000P 0.0IJ_ | | oo k. 150P' 05 oo g:l’?s 03
' anwT wll T #” 1l oo ¢ || 8 1 Yoty aor| TO T J.
1. I -
i 4 Y : L 4.7 I 1 H L ’23"8 ‘sr)"m[
22 ' 9E® D6 6 @ ) I'||ws0
: 20r K = - CLIP
. cco
| l’ q{ 566.5 CLK gli BIAS
- BIT < s
| 1/ n ORIV S/ 3|
| [y
J J|! Z [—{arc][vco CLAMP L !
Tag @;Two H
35 —sex ] 1 [ D@ ® @ 6 7
g gyt bLioz=d [ koo H 001 T
,\53 N H O 2.2M
Pl ark Leoey : |
é ' JK
! ™
L.P.F
a 10
I [}
:.1.— : <REC 129>
] N
] I }
a[7]e[s]a]3]2]1] cL-3
Jlolol|®
RME
>-jola|0JE|-|0la
NOTES:
WARNING:

REPLACEMENT PARTS WHICH HAVE SPECIAL SAFETY CHARACTERISTICS ARE
IDENTIFIED BY A\ SHOWING ON THIS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. REPLACE THESE
CRITICAL COMPONENTS WITH RECOMMENDED REPLACEMENT PARTS. DON'T
DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING. SERVICE
PERSONNEL SHOULD MAKE LEAKAGE- CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS
TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE

SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER.

NOTED. (SEE VOLTAGE CHART.)

(M) =MYLAR, OTHERS ARE CERAMIC.

10uS/div.
20mV/div.

10uS/div.
20uV/div.

10mV/div.
10uS/div.

1. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN OHM (K = 10°, M=10¢),

2, ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN uF (P = 107 uF).

3. VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITH SSVM (Z: > 10K OHM ) FRONT POINT INDI-
CATED TO CHASSIS GROUND AT NO SIGNAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE

PLAY MODE

E-E MODE

REC MODE

4. CAPACITOR TYPES ARE (PL) = POLYPROPYLANE, (SC) = SEMI-CONDUCTIVE,



_— Luminance(PLA*

————— Chrominance(PI

CL-C (T DECK) &cn-loa (TO AUDIO) ¢
W Qf > Yo = -
ARCSAAR aslelPiledzleols  |ofl,
§|© g&‘-”:’: RI9 af<|®w <|Pl<|9« wln
Trelslaf3ial) BOEOUOUWEUBYUBY Z
' ( -
) —c— RRQs 1
& |o® )
7% .
15K _
R w ouT
%“ﬁ g2 J|PuT | :
x|V ) Py
O.a @ ﬁ § \ 11
3> J = _
o§h “?i J U
825.' g Lteol
L 58 > [
d ]
QR502
; Caos o Loz . ] p . 1 ur:n:::
L §§ i ©) 7) ) (3) OTAIZ
(4) %% § = Y , : Q z l.") [ O § Y (:‘ T a 50|
hid - ) é‘hgdda‘ $§&§535> & 9339¢
, HIC 401 (SERYQL _ __————, 3
1 > H 9
| [ — |
D506
= 2 155245
[ S ++
LS9 Tk, 0
it |43c5eiotey e I
HE BRI | i
$53 WTV T T °°= ' : 1 ¥05|
¢ A4 1SS254 QRS04 01
22K YY1 (TN T4 9T D ' Sl DiCio4s 3
1 10K H or 25C3400
Q l k| YL o)
(1 ] (@) ~ [ PS Y T102
@ LIVE 4 Q502 _ [443M BPF. xsor L]
N4 2 115} 25A934 et a | tre £ 0 3.58M
@ N Sf———— p—ClOL — o oo i
il o
- N : - L S0
! e — w4 __[ J VI () JEUE Ep——— [ e —
é < 25CI7a0° T f T | Jo@a [ yfed L — ] _ I T
~ T t
=1 | L B8 p— - - () Y.
g |o I i e esh o -
@ cio9 oy " 3
0.022 L e ) T
u Ih@E 0ol 33K = ! 1 001
i Y5 | & =)= g 3060l
| : ! oK fé " - X
| | o
T et oo
R104 |! 8 ]
- 270 |1 ! :' 0K < § | Elx
| 1 T i [0o0) 108 ! 1
&2 { H) 3 L oo V O
§ | 0.0 M. ':: r{' 1 y
I
3 d \ ) Dal B D-@(!
Do—===" ln - M mA] R [RP
MM P 1
HIC 101 R KILL roan /32
P
o T I8 3 Jso lso ;u(g&—‘ 1012422 Vs BE
) ® é)ii ) (COLOR) Acc DET
¥ H-----®-0-@@ )-GO D@
R-moDE |[ D-v |[RCK][MODE |f TR O HI- T K2
.I DISC J| GENI CONT || MM I Ol € é & 1 MN6I63A 7
1 J 2Qa7ul —HHRS T 007 GO0P 4
: A\L | e o s e &6 1Akl | ool
CNL-PHIS <EP@> @— T — p e wTl T
. | ek , — s }
Ic -SPI |/ o‘l L I
L 2 MM / A ~ ‘
| | | 2872 &a 1<
g Ref | [cLp] —{cn-amp cLP 53. o9 a
8| T $&E g <X
g l ? W Y \q b3
gcn. 2 3_1_“- LL
[GND_| = Y]
3 1] 22/%0 82/ CA9 USR) v
(NP) 84‘““ %l ica22
byt 200K 57/}
Fuzzvlz — . 1
__|P-ON-Sit = 3 R f[ T
RpSND o 3 C4ge Fe=====g | ||
ol F—] %8s i
E 3 K gRaoL JLooa7 [ e | |
- S p— pap—
D GND_|6 P T
2laev]s 3400 o f |
12v[4 = >
Vep_|3 ) fuzs €427 QIUISR) RF-SW)- 5 )
F 12 Q0047(SR) N 1 1 ‘
Pl \ AN NSy | 4
PB Sv)— !
REC 120> } T
v -
P-ON 12V 8176 o

[v-PB
IC-PB ~
PB 5v
END o
Cl2v|»
[Y-REC Jui
IC-REC ®
RF-SW[—

NOTE: All voltages are DC measured with a SSVM. 1ch (CTL)

The DC voltage measured at E-E mode. . .

0.1mV/div. ﬁé\mg&em PARTS |
( ¢oz3  : at record mode.) 5mS/div AY MODE

( 3 : at playback mode.) / PL IDENTIFIED BY Lﬁ SH(
. Fusi ist CRITICAL COMPONENTS
©  : Fusing resitor 2ch (RF SW) DEGRADE THE SAFETY
& . Safety material . PERSONNEL SHOULD MA
0.2mV/div. TO DETERMINE THAT E

5mS/div. PLAY MODE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE




